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sollten die Träger vor dem Betreten einer Gefahrenzone in jedem Fall die elektrischen Merkmale der Schuhe prüfen. In 
Bereichen, wo antistatische Schuhe eingesetzt werden, darf der Widerstand des Fußbodens nicht die Schutzfunktion der 
Schuhe beeinträchtigen. Während des Gebrauchs dürfen keine isolierenden Teile zwischen die Brandsohle des Schuhs 
und den Fuß des Trägers eingelegt werden. Wenn eine Einlage zwischen die Brandsohle und den Fuß gelegt wird, muss 
die Schuh-Einlagen-Kombination auf ihre elektrischen Eigenschaften hin geprüft werden.
SRA Rutschhemmung auf Keramikböden mit Wasser und Reinigungsmitteln (NaLS)
SRB Rutschhemmung auf Stahlböden mit Glycerin
SRC SRA + SRB
P / PR Durchtrittsicherheit der Sohle (P bis zu 1100 N / PR bis zu 1200 N)
SD Statisch ableitende Schuhe: Die Schuhe verringern die überschüssige statische Elektrizität, indem sie die Ladung 
(vom Körper) zur Masse ableiten. Gleichzeitig sorgen sie für einen ausreichend hohen Widerstand (106 Ohm), um den 
Träger vor möglichen Unfällen durch das Betreten von Strom führenden Leitungen zu schützen. In Verbindung mit 
menschlichen Trägern muss ein Paar Schuhe gemäß ASTM-Norm F2412 bei einer Testspannung von 50 V einen elekt-
rischen Durchgangswiderstand von mindestens 106 Ω (1 Megaohm) und höchstens 108 Ω (100 Megaohm) aufweisen.
GEWÄHRLEISTETE QUALITÄT

Für Ihre Sicherheit und Komfort sind die Stiefel aus hochqualitativen Materialien und nach der neuesten Technologie 
hergestellt. Sie werden, wie die CE-Kennzeichnung belegt, durch eine qualifizierte Prüfstelle typengeprüft, und entspre-
chen den europäischen Richtlinien über persönliche Schutzausrüstung (CEE/89/686). Bekina Stiefel erfüllen außerdem 
die Vorschriften mindestens einer der folgenden Normen: 
ISO 9001: unter zertifiziertem Qualitätsmanagement hergestellt (AIB Vinçotte - Zertifikat BE-95460e) / CSA: Berech-
tigung, das CSA-Prüfzeichen zu tragen (gemäß den kanadischen nationalen Vorschriften zertifiziert) Rahmenvertrag 
211027 / Gost R: Konformitätserklärung (bescheinigt die Qualität der gelieferten Waren und ihre Konformität hinsicht-
lich der Normen und Standards der Russischen Föderation) / Australian Standard:zertifiziertes Produkt für Arbeits-
sicherheitsschuhe (AS/NZS 2210.3:2009) - Spezifizierung für Sicherheitsschuhe. Zulassung Nr. SMKH 21341 / ASTM: 
Internationale Standards Weltweit (Amerikanische Gesellschaft für Materialprüfungsnormen): ASTM F2413:11
Es werden nur solche Risiken abgedeckt, die der Kennzeichnung auf den Stiefeln hinsichtlich der jeweils anwend-
baren Zertifizierung entsprechen. Bekina® übernimmt, weder ausdrücklich noch stillschweigend, keine weiteren 
Gewährleistungen für besondere Anwendungen, außer für die unten angeführten. Die Kennzeichnung ist schutz-
spezifisch. Nachträgliche Veränderungen können die Produkteigenschaften beeinträchtigen und zum Verlust der 
Gewährleistung und der Nichteinhaltung der internationalen Sicherheitsnormen führen. Hierfür kann der Hersteller 
nicht verantwortlich gemacht werden. Brandsohlen dürfen nur durch gleiche Brandsohlen ersetzt werden, die vom 
ursprünglichen Schuhhersteller angeboten werden. Wenn der Käufer mit den gemäß vorliegendem Vertrag verkauf-
ten Stiefeln nicht zufrieden ist, muss er Bekina® über seine Unzufriedenheit mit den verkauften Stiefeln schriftlich in 
Kenntnis setzen. Wenn Bekina® nach vernünftigem Ermessen feststellt, dass die gemäß diesem Vertrag verkauften 
Stiefel nicht den vertraglich festgelegten Gewährleistungen entsprechen, muss Bekina® die Stiefel reparieren, ersetzen 
oder weitere Stiefel zur Verfügung stellen, sodass die verkauften Stiefel die Gewährleistungen gemäß diesem Vertrag 
erfüllen. Die Ansprüche des Käufers beschränken sich ausschliesslich auf Reparatur oder Ersatz. Unter keinen Umständen 
ist Bekina® haftbar für spezifische, indirekte, mittelbare Folge- oder Nebenschäden oder Schadenersatzforderungen, 
die aus einer Verletzung der Gewährleistungspflicht, der Lieferungsfrist, der Leistungen oder aus jeglicher anderer 
Handlung, Unterlassung oder Säumnis gemäß diesem Vertrag durch Bekina® entstehen könnten. Ferner stimmt der 
Käufer zu, dass Bekina® weder für eventuelle Gewinnverluste verantwortlich gemacht werden kann, noch für jegliche 
Schadenersatzforderungen einer dritten Partei an den Käufer. Die Haftung von Bekina® kann in keinem Fall den von 
Kunden im Rahmen des vorliegenden Vertrages gezahlten Kaufpreis überschreiten. Ungeachtet von im vorliegenden 
Vertrag anderslautenden Bestimmungen, führt jegliche Veränderung oder nachträgliche Ergänzung oder eine illegale 
Benutzung der Stiefel des Käufers automatisch zur Ungültigkeit aller im vorliegenden Vertrag festgelegten Gewähr-
leistungsansprüche, sofern diese Veränderungen, nachträglichen Ergänzungen oder die illegale Benutzung die Funk-
tionsmerkmale der Stiefel des Käufers hinsichtlich der im vorliegenden Vertrag festgelegten Gewährleistungen beein-
trächtigt haben. Außer den oben stehenden ausdrücklichen Gewährleistungen übernimmt Bekina® im Rahmen dieses 
Vertrags keine weiteren Garantien. Bekina® haftet in keinem Fall für Folgeschäden, selbst wenn der Kunde über die 
Möglichkeit solcher Schäden in Kenntnis gesetzt wurde. Bekina® übernimmt keine weiteren Gewährleistungen, weder 
ausdrücklichen noch per vorliegendem Vertrag impliziten, einschließlich aller impliziter Garantien der Marktfähigkeit 
und Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck. Diese ausdrückliche Gewährleistung gilt anstelle sämtlicher Haftungen oder 
Verpflichtungen für Schäden durch Bekina®, einschließlich, jedoch nicht beschränkt auf Folgeschäden, die durch oder 
in Verbindung mit dem Gebrauch oder den Leistungen aller in diesem Vertrag verkauften Waren entstehen können. 
Bei täglichem Gebrauch und abhängig von der Art der Anwendung beträgt die Lebensdauer zwischen sechs 
Monaten und einem Jahr. Häufiger Kontakt mit aggressiven Substanzen in hoher Konzentration kann sich 
negativ auf die Lebensdauer der Stiefel auswirken. Die Garantie verfällt, wenn die Stiefel durch normalen 
Gebrauch abgenutzt sind, oder wenn sie beschädigt, repariert und/oder in einer nicht zulässigen Weise 
benutzt oder unsachgemäß gereinigt wurden. Beachten Sie bitte die unten stehenden Reinigungshin-
weise. 
GEBRAUCH UND PFLEGE

Die rutschhemmende Wirkung ist abhängig von der Art der Schuhe, der Beschaffenheit des Fußbodens 
und der Verschmutzung. Um die Unfallgefahr durch Ausrutschen so gering wie möglich zu halten, müssen 
Sie die Sohle vor dem Gebrauch aufrauen (z. B. mit Schleifpapier abreiben) und auf die Sauberkeit Ihrer 
Stiefel achten. Es wird dringend empfohlen, die Stiefel nach Gebrauch mit klarem Wasser und Seife zu reinigen, was 
ihre Lebensdauer beträchtlich verlängern kann. Bei intensivem Gebrauch unter extremen Bedingungen sollten die Stiefel 
täglich gereinigt werden, sodass keine Verunreinigungen in das Material eindringen können. Spülen Sie die Stiefel innen 
und außen sorgfältig ab. Wenn Sie die Stiefel von innen waschen, müssen Sie darauf achten, dass sie vor dem nächsten 
Gebrauch völlig trocken sind. Wenn Sie Desinfektions- oder aggressive Reinigungsmittel benutzen, beachten Sie bitte die 
in der Gebrauchsanweisung des Mittels angegebene korrekte Dosierung. Spülen Sie die Stiefel nach dem Desinfizieren 
oder Reinigen mit klarem Wasser ab. Weichen Sie die Stiefel nie in Reinigungs- oder Desinfektionsmitteln ein. Wenn Sie 
eine Hose über den Stiefeln tragen (Overall), lassen Sie die Hose nicht über Nacht über den Stiefeln. Falls Sie Zweifel ha-
ben, nehmen Sie mit Ihrem Händler Kontakt auf und informieren Sie sich über die Chemikalienbeständigkeit der Stiefel. 
Bei guter Pflege werden die Stiefel Ihnen gute Dienste leisten. Wenn Sie an diesem Produkt einen Defekt entdecken, 
befolgen Sie bitte das oben beschriebene Verfahren zur Rücksendung.
EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES

DIN EN ISO 20347 bottes de loisir 04 semelle résistante aux huiles, antistatique (voir  ), talon antichoc 
(capacité de l’absorption d’énergie ne peut être inférieure à 20J)
DIN EN ISO 20345 bottes de sécurité  S4 voir 04 avec un embout spécial offrant une protection contre la chute d’un 
objet développant une énergie inférieure ou égale à 200 J. Le poids statique maximal est de 15.000 N /   S5 voir S4, 
avec semelle acier (résistance de pénétration jusqu’à 1.100 N) semelle d’usure profilée
CI Isolation thermique, pour les températures basses (inférieure 10°)
A  Bottes antistatiques: Des bottes antistatiques doivent être utilisées s’il s’avère nécessaire de minimiser 
l’accumulation d’électricité électrostatique en dissipant les charges électrostatiques et en évitant ainsi le risque d’en-
flammement par étincelle, par exemple, de vapeurs et substances inflammables, mais également si le risque de choc 
électrique émanant d’un appareil électrique ou de pièces sous tensions n’a pas été complètement éliminé. Il faut ce-
pendant souligner que les bottes antistatiques ne peuvent garantir une protection adéquate contre les chocs électriques 
dans la mesure où elles ne placent qu’une résistance entre le pied et le sol. Si le risque de choc électrique n’a pas été 
complètement éliminé, des mesures supplémentaires sont indispensables pour éviter ce risque. Ces mesures, de même 
que les tests complémentaires mentionnés ci-dessous, doivent faire partie de la routine du programme de prévention 
des accidents sur le lieu de travail. L’expérience a montré que, pour être antistatique, le trajet de décharge à travers 
un produit doit normalement avoir une résistance électrique inférieure à 1 000 MΩ à tout moment de sa vie utile. Une 
valeur de 100 kΩ est spécifiée comme limite minimale de résistance d’un produit, lorsqu’il est neuf, afin de garantir une 
protection minimale contre les chocs électriques ou l’enflammement dangereux en cas de faille d’un appareil électrique 
lors de son fonctionnement à un voltage pouvant aller jusqu’à 250 V. Toutefois, dans certaines conditions, les utilisateurs 
doivent être conscients que les bottes peuvent fournir une protection inadéquate et que des mesures supplémentaires 
doivent être prises à tout moment pour la protection de la personne qui les porte. La résistance électrique de ce type de 
bottes peut être modifiée considérablement par la flexion, la contamination ou l’humidité. Il se peut que ces bottes ne 
remplissent pas la fonction pour laquelle elles sont destinées si elles sont portées dans un environnement très humide. 
Il est dès lors nécessaire de garantir que le produit est capable de remplir la fonction pour laquelle il est destiné, à savoir 
la dissipation des charges électrostatiques, et d’offrir une certaine protection tout au long de sa vie. Il est recommandé 
à l’utilisateur de réaliser un test de résistance électrique en interne, à intervalles réguliers et fréquents. Les bottes de 
classe I peuvent absorber l’humidité et devenir conductrices si elles sont portées durant des périodes prolongées dans un 
environnement à faible ou forte humidité. Si les bottes sont portées dans un environnement où le matériau de la semelle 
se trouve contaminé, la personne porteuse des bottes doit toujours en vérifier les propriétés électriques avant de pénétrer 
dans une zone à risque. L’endroit où sont utilisées les bottes antistatiques doit être équipé d’un revêtement de sol d’une 
résistance telle que la protection fournie par les bottes ne s’en trouvera pas réduite. Lorsque les bottes sont utilisées, 
aucun élément isolant ne doit être introduit entre leur semelle intérieure et le pied de la personne qui les porte. En cas 
d’insertion de quoi que ce soit entre la semelle intérieure et le pied, les propriétés électriques de la combinaison entre les 
bottes et le matériau inséré doivent être vérifiées.
SRA Résistance au glissement sur sol en céramique couvert d’eau et de détergents (NaLS)
SRB Résistance au glissement sur sol métallique couvert de glycérine
SRC SRA + SRB
P / PR Résistance à la pénétration de la semelle (P jusqu’à 1 100 N / PR jusqu’à 1 200 N)
SD Bottes à dissipation de l’électricité statique: Les bottes réduiront l’électricité statique excédentaire en dirigeant 
la charge (du corps) vers le sol tout en conservant simultanément un niveau suffisamment élevé de résistance (106 ohms) 

(1 mégohm) pour protéger la personne portant les bottes exposée aux dangers en marchant sur des circuits 
électriques sous tension. Avec des sujets humains, lors d’essais à 50 V suivant les Méthodes d’essai F2412, 
une paire de bottes aura une limite minimale de résistance électrique de 106 Ω (1 mégohm) et une limite 
maximale de résistance électrique de 108 Ω (100 mégohms).
QUALITÉ GARANTIE

Pour votre sécurité et votre confort, les bottes ont été fabriquées à base de matériaux de haute qualité à 
l’aide des dernières technologies. Elles sont homologuées par un organisme d’essai qualifié comme l’indique le label CE 
et sont conformes aux normes européennes en matière d’équipement de protection individuelle (CEE/89/686). Les bottes 
Bekina ont également reçu une ou plusieurs des homologations suivantes : 
ISO 9001: fabriquées moyennant une gestion de la qualité certifiée (AIB Vinçotte – certificat BE-95460e) / CSA: autori-
sées à porter la marque d’homologation CSA (homologuées pour répondre aux exigences nationales canadiennes) Master 
contract 21102 / Gost R: Certificat de conformité (homologue la qualité des marchandises fournies et leur conformité aux 
normes et standards de la Fédération russe).  / Australian Standard: Produit homologué comme chaussures de travail 
de protection (AS/NZS 2210.3:2009) – spécification comme chaussures de sécurité. Licence n° SMKH 21341 / ASTM Inter-
national Standards Worldwide (Société américain pour les essais et les matériaux) : ASTM F2413:11
Les seuls risques couverts sont ceux spécifiés par les symboles présents sur les bottes et faisant référence à l’homologation 
correspondante. Bekina® n’offre, explicitement ou implicitement, aucune garantie supplémentaire pour une utilisation 
particulière à l’exception de celles mentionnées ici. Les symboles sont propres à la protection. Des altérations ultérieures 
peuvent affecter les caractéristiques du produit et annuler les garanties, et peuvent entraîner l’incapacité à être conforme 
aux normes de sécurité internationales, auquel cas le fabricant n’est pas responsable. Les semelles intérieures peuvent 
être remplacées uniquement par des semelles intérieures similaires fournies par le fabricant de chaussures d’origine. Si 
les bottes dont il est ici question ne satisfont pas à l’Acheteur, l’Acheteur en informera Bekina® par écrit, en précisant 
l’insatisfaction de l’Acheteur quant aux bottes vendues ici. Si Bekina® détermine, à sa raisonnable discrétion, que les 
bottes vendues selon les présentes conditions ne répondent pas aux garanties ici mentionnées, Bekina® réparera, rem-
placera ou procurera d’autres bottes de sorte que les bottes vendues selon les présents conditions offrent les garanties 
ici mentionnées. La réparation ou le remplacement constitueront l’unique recours de l’acheteur. En aucun cas Bekina® 
ne pourra être tenu responsable de dommages directs, indirects, punitifs, accidentels, consécutifs ou spéciaux résultant 
d’un non-respect, de la part de Bekina®, de garantie, de délai ou de performance ou de tout autre acte, omission ou man-
quement d’aucune sorte. L’Acheteur convient que Bekina® ne pourra être tenu responsable pour aucun manque à gagner 
ou aucune réclamation de dédommagement adressée à l’Acheter par une tierce partie. En aucun cas la responsabilité de 
Bekina® ne pourra dépasser le montant payé par l’Acheteur d’après les présentes conditions. Nonobstant toute disposi-
tion contraire contenue dans les présentes, toute modification ou tout ajout après-vente aux bottes de l’Acheteur, ou tout 
usage illégal qui serait fait desdites bottes, entraînera automatiquement l’annulation de toutes les garanties offertes 
dans les présentes dans la mesure où ces modifications, ajouts après-vente ou cette utilisation illégale empêcheraient aux 
bottes de l’Acheteur de remplir leur fonction correctement et conformément aux garanties offertes dans les présentes. En 
dehors de la garantie expresse telle que définie ci-dessus, aucune autre garantie n’est offerte par Bekina®. En aucun cas 
Bekina®, ne pourra être tenu responsable pour des dommages consécutifs, même si le client a été informé de la possibilité 
desdits dommages. Bekina® n’offre aucune autre garantie, explicite ou implicite par les présentes, notamment aucune 
garantie implicite de commercialité et d’adaptation à une fin particulière, et la présente garantie explicite se substitue à 
toute responsabilité ou obligation de Bekina® pour des dommages, notamment, les dommages consécutifs résultant de 
ou en lien avec l’utilisation ou la performance des marchandises vendues selon les présentes conditions. 
En cas d’utilisation quotidienne et en fonction du type d’utilisation ou d’application, la longévité doit varier entre six 
mois et un an. Un contact fréquent avec des substances agressives en concentration élevée peut affecter la longévité 
des bottes. La garantie sera nulle dans le cas où les bottes seraient usées du fait d’une utilisation normale, auraient été 
endommagée, réparées et/ou utilisées d’une façon non autorisée ou nettoyées de façon inappropriée. Voir les instructions 
d’entretient ci-dessous.
UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN

La résistance au glissement est déterminée par le type de bottes, le type de revêtement de sol et la contamination. Afin 
d’assurer une protection maximale contre les accidents de glissement, vous devez rendre la semelle rugueuse avant son 
utilisation (par exemple, frottée au papier émeri) et garder les bottes propres. Il est vivement recommandé de nettoyer 
les bottes à l’eau claire avec du savon après leur utilisation ; cela devrait prolonger considérablement leur longévité. En 
cas d’usage intensif, dans des circonstances extrêmes, les bottes doivent être nettoyées quotidiennement afin que la sa-
leté ne puisse pas pénétrer le matériau. Rincez abondamment l’intérieur et l’extérieur à l’eau clair. Lorsque vous nettoyez 
l’intérieur, assurez-vous de sécher correctement les bottes avant de les réutiliser. Si vous utilisez des désinfectants ou des 
détergents agressifs, il est nécessaire de les appliquer selon le dosage approprié tel que le prescrit le feuillet d’instructions 
du produit. Après désinfection ou nettoyage, rincez les bottes à l’eau claire, ne laissez jamais tremper les bottes dans le 
détergent ou le désinfectant. Lorsque vous portez un pantalon sur les bottes (combinaison), ne laissez pas le pantalon 
sur les bottes entre les utilisations. En cas de doute, contactez votre revendeur et renseignez-vous quant à la résistance 
chimique des bottes. Prenez bien soin de vos bottes et elles vous serviront adéquatement. Si vous remarquez un défaut 
sur ce produit, veuillez suivre la procédure de retour décrite ci-dessus.
VERKLARING SYMBOLEN

DIN EN ISO 20347 werklaarzen 04 oliebestendige zool, antistatisch (zie  ), schokabsorberende hiel (energie-ab-
sorptievermogen mag niet kleiner zijn dan20J)
DIN EN ISO 20345 veiligheidslaarzen  S4 zoals 04, met een speciale neus die bescherming biedt tegen een vallend 
voorwerp met een energie kleiner of gelijk aan 200J. Maximaal statisch gewicht is 15.000 N. /   S5 zoals S4, plus 
tussenzool (penetratieweerstand tot 1.100 N) geprofileerde loopzool
CI Koude-isolerend, minder dan 10°C temperatuurverlies
A  Antistatisch schoeisel: antistatisch schoeisel moet gebruikt worden wanneer het nodig is om elektrostatische 
oplading te minimaliseren door afvoering van elektrostatische ladingen, waarbij dus het risico op vonkontsteking van 
bijvoorbeeld brandbare stoffen en dampen vermeden wordt, en wanneer het risico op stroomdoorgang bij aanraking van 
eender welk elektrisch apparaat of netspanning niet volledig geëlimineerd is. Hou er echter rekening mee dat antistatisch 
schoeisel geen absolute garantie kan bieden tegen elektrische schokken gezien het enkel voor een weerstand tussen voet 
en vloer zorgt. Wanneer het gevaar van elektrische stroomdoorgang niet volledig geëlimineerd is, dan zijn bijkomende 
maatregelen om dit risico te vermijden noodzakelijk. Dergelijke maatregelen, evenals de bijkomende tests die hieronder 
vermeld zijn, zouden een vast onderdeel moeten zijn van het ongevallenpreventieprogramma op de werkvloer. Ervaring 
wijst uit dat, voor antistatische doeleinden, het ontladingspad gedurende de hele levensduur van het product over een 
elektrische weerstand van minder dan 1000 MΩ moet beschikken. De laagste weerstandslimiet waarover een nieuw pro-
duct moet beschikken, is 100 kΩ. Deze beschermt nog steeds tegen gevaarlijke, elektrische schokken of ontsteking in het 
geval van een defect elektrisch apparaat onder een netspanning tot 250V. De elektrische weerstand van dit type schoeisel 
kan significant wijzigen door het buigen van de zool, vervuiling of vocht. Dit schoeisel voldoet niet wanneer het in natte 
omstandigheden gedragen wordt. Daarom is het noodzakelijk te verzekeren dat het product in staat is om gedurende 
de gehele levensduur zijn toegeschreven functie om elektrostatische ladingen af te voeren te vervullen en ook om een 
zekere bescherming te bieden. Het is aanbevolen dat de gebruiker een in-house test voor elektrische weerstand opstelt, 
welke op regelmatige en frequente intervallen uitgevoerd wordt. Klasse I schoeisel kan vocht absorberen en geleidend 
worden wanneer het gedurende een lange tijd gedragen wordt onder vochtige en natte omstandigheden. Indien het 
schoeisel in omstandigheden gedragen wordt waarbij de zolen verontreinigd kunnen raken, moeten de dragers ervan 
steeds de elektrische eigenschappen van het schoeisel controleren voor het betreden van de gevarenzone. Indien antista-
tisch schoeisel gedragen wordt, dient de elektrische weerstand van de vloer zodanig te zijn dat deze de beschermende 
eigenschappen van het schoeisel niet te niet doet. Tijdens het gebruik dienen er geen isolerende materialen gedragen te 
worden tussen de binnenzool en de voet van de drager. In het geval dat er toch inlegzolen gedragen worden, dient de 
elektrische weerstand van de combinatie schoeisel/inlegzool te worden bepaald.
SRA Slipweerstand op keramische tegelvloer met water en reinigingsproducten (NaLS)
SRB Slipweerstand op een stalen vloer met glycerine
SRC SRA + SRB
P / PR Penetratieweerstand van de zool (P tot 1100 N / PR tot 1200N)
SD Statisch dissipatief schoeisel: Schoeisel zal de overtollige statische elektriciteit verminderen door de lading 
(van het lichaam) naar de grond te leiden terwijl het gelijktijdig een voldoende hoog weerstandsniveau (106 ohms) 
(1 megaohm) behoudt om de drager te beschermen indien hij blootgesteld wordt aan gevaren wanneer hij op circuits 
onder netspanning stapt. Bij personen zal schoeisel over een onderste limiet van elektrische weerstand van 106 Ω (1 
megaohm) beschikken en over een bovenste limiet van 108 Ω (100 megaohms) wanneer getest bij 50V volgens de F2412 
Testmethoden.
KWALITEIT MET GARANTIE

Om veiligheid en comfort te garanderen werden deze laarzen met materiaal van topkwaliteit en volgens een hoogtech-
nologisch proces gemaakt. Ze beschikken over een typegoedkeuring door een gekwalificeerde technische dienst zoals de 
CE-markering aanduidt en voldoen aan de Europese richtlijnen voor Persoonlijke beschermingsmid-delen (CEE/89/686). 
Bekina-laarzen voldoen ook aan één of meer van de volgende certificeringen: 
ISO 9001: geproduceerd volgens een gecertificeerd kwaliteitsmanagementsysteem (AIB Vinçotte - certi ficaat BE-95460e) 
/ CSA: komt in aanmerking voor het dragen van het CSA-keurmerk (gecertificeerd volgens de Canadese nationale vereis-
ten) Mastercontract 211027 / Gost R: Certificaat van Conformiteit (certificering van de kwaliteit van geleverde goederen 
en hun conformiteit met RF normen en standaarden) / Australian Standard: Gecertificeerd product voor beschermings-
schoeisel op het werk (AS/NZS 2210.3:2009) - specificatie voor veiligheidsschoeisel.Licentienr. SMKH 21341 / ASTM 

Wereldwijde Internationale Standaarden (American Society for Testing and Materials): ASTM F2413:11
De enige gedekte risico’s zijn die die door de symbolen op de laarzen gespecificeerd zijn en die naar de 
toepasselijke certificatie verwijzen. Bekina® biedt geen bijkomende garanties voor een bepaald gebruik, 
expliciet of impliciet, behalve die die hieronder vernoemd zijn. De symbolen verwijzen naar een specifie-
ke bescherming. Latere wijzigingen kunnen een invloed hebben op de kenmerken van het product en 
garanties ongeldig maken en kunnen ervoor zorgen dat het product niet meer voldoet aan de internatio-
nale veiligheidsstandaarden, waarvoor de producent niet verantwoordelijk is. Binnenzolen mogen enkel 
vervangen worden door een gelijkaardige binnenzool van de originele schoeiselproducent. Wanneer de 
hieronder verkochte laarzen niet voldoen volgens de Koper, dan moet de Koper Bekina® hiervan schriftelijk 
op de hoogte brengen en zijn ontevredenheid met de hieronder verkochte laarzen specificeren. Wanneer 
Bekina®, naar eigen goeddunken, bepaalt dat de hieronder verkochte laarzen niet voldoen aan de hierin 

vastgelegde garanties, dan zal Bekina® de laarzen herstellen, vervangen of andere laarzen voorzien zodanig dat de hier-
onder verkochte laarzen voldoen aan de hierin vastgelegde garanties. Herstelling of vervanging zal het enige verhaal van 
de koper zijn. Bekina® zal in geen enkel geval verantwoordelijk gesteld worden voor enig speciale, indirecte, consequen-
tiële, incidentele, voorwaardelijke of bestraffende schade die resulteert uit het verbreken van eender welke garantie, 
levertermijn of optreden of welke handeling ook, omissie of hieronder vermeld verzuim. De Koper gaat er verder mee 
akkoord dat Bekina® niet verantwoordelijk zal zijn voor gederfde winst noch voor eender welke vordering van eisers. Be-
kina®’s aansprakelijkheid ten opzichte van de Koper zal nooit het hieronder betaalde bedrag door de Koper overschrijden. 
Ondanks het hierin eventueel vermelde tegendeel, zullen aanpassingen of toevoegingen na aankoop, of illegaal gebruik 
van de laarzen van de Koper, automatisch alle hieronder opgesomde garanties tenietdoen, voor zover deze ervoor ge-
zorgd hebben dat de laarzen van de Koper niet meer naar behoren werken volgens de hierin vastgelegde garanties.
Behalve de expliciete garantie hierboven vastgelegd, wordt er door Bekina® geen andere garantie gegeven. Bekina® 
zal nooit aansprakelijk zijn voor consequentiële schade, zelf wanneer de klant geïnformeerd werd over de mogelijkheid 
van dergelijke schade. Bekina® geeft geen andere garanties dan hierin vermeld, waaronder de impliciete garantie van 
verkoopbaarheid en geschiktheid voor een bepaald doel. Bekina® geeft geen uitdrukkelijke garantie op consequentiële 
schade die zich voordoet door, of in verband met, het gebruik of de prestaties van hieronder verkochte goederen.
De levensduur, wanneer dagelijks gebruikt en afhankelijk van het gebruik of de toepassing, zou moeten schommelen tus-
sen zes maand en één jaar. Regelmatig contact met agressieve stoffen in een hoge concentratie kan de levensduur van de 
laarzen beïnvloeden. De garantie is niet meer geldig wanneer de laarzen versleten zijn door normaal gebruik, beschadigd 
zijn, hersteld zijn en/of niet op de correcte manier gebruikt of gereinigd zijn. Zie hieronder voor de reinigingsinstructies.
GEBRUIK EN ONDERHOUD

De slipweerstand wordt bepaald door het type schoeisel, vloer en vervuiling. Om maximale bescherming tegen slipon-
gevallen te voorkomen moet de zool ruw gemaakt worden voor gebruik (bijv. afschuren met schuurpapier) en ervoor 
zorgen dat de laarzen proper blijven. Het is ten zeerste aangeraden om de laarzen na gebruik te reinigen met proper 
water en zeep, dit zou hun levensduur aanzienlijk moeten verlengen. Bij intens gebruik, in extreme omstandigheden, is 
dagelijks reinigen een noodzaak, zodat het vuil niet in het materiaal doordringt. Grondig de binnen- en buitenkant met 
proper water reinigen. Bij het reinigen van de binnenkant moet ervoor gezorgd worden dat de laarzen goed afgedroogd 
worden voor ze opnieuw te gebruiken. Bij het gebruik van ontsmettingsmiddelen of bijtende reinigingsproducten is het 
noodzakelijk om deze in een correcte dosis toe te passen zoals beschreven in de bijsluiter van het product. Na ontsmetting 
of reiniging, de laarzen met proper water afspoelen. Laat de laarzen nooit weken in reinigingsproducten of ontsmettings-
middelen. Laat bij het dragen van een broek over de laarzen deze niet van de nacht tevoren over de laarzen hangen. Als 
u twijfelt, neem dan contact op met uw dealer en informeer u over de chemische weerstand van de laarzen. Zorg goed 
voor uw laarzen en zij zullen goed voor u zorgen. Wanneer u een defect opmerkt in dit product, volg dan de hierboven 
beschreven procedure voor teruggave.
ACLARACIÓN DE LOS SÍMBOLOS

DIN EN ISO 20347 botas para el tiempo libre 04 suela resistente a los aceites, antiestática (ver  ), talón que 
neutraliza los golpes (la capacidad de absorción de energía no puede ser menos de 20J)
DIN EN ISO 20345 botas de seguridad   S4 igual que 04, con puntera ofreciendo una protección contra objetos 
cayendo con una energía menor o igual a 200J y un peso estático máximo de 15,000 N /   S5 igual que S4, con 
plantilla de acero (resistencia de perforación hasta 1,100 N) suela perfilada
CI termo-aislante, para temperaturas bajas (menos de 10°C/)
A  Calzado antiestático: El calzado antiestático debe utilizarse en caso de que sea necesario reducir la acumulación 
electrostática disipando cargas electrostáticas, para evitar así el riesgo de encendido por chispas de, por ejemplo, vapor 
y sustancias inflamables, y en caso de que haya riesgo de descarga de algún aparato eléctrico o de partes con carga 
eléctrica. Es necesario saber, de todos modos, que el calzado antiestático no garantiza la protección adecuada contra 
descargas eléctricas ya que solo introduce una resistencia entre el pie y el suelo. Si el riesgo de descarga eléctrica no se 
ha eliminado por completo, es indispensable tomar medidas adicionales para evitar riesgos. Dichas medidas, así como 
las pruebas adicionales mencionadas abajo, deben ser pruebas de rutina en el programa de prevención de accidentes de 
trabajo. La experiencia mostró que, por fines antiestáticos, el trayecto de descarga a través de un producto debe tener una 
resistencia eléctrica inferior a 1000 MΩ en cualquier momento de la vida útil del producto. Un valor de 100 kΩ es el límite 
de resistencia más bajo de un producto, cuando es nuevo, para asegurar una protección limitada contra descargas eléctri-
cas peligrosas o incendios en caso de que algún aparato eléctrico resulte defectuoso al trabajar con voltajes de hasta 250 

V. De todas maneras, bajo determinadas condiciones, los usuarios deben saber que el calzado puede no 
ser la protección adecuada, por lo que siempre deben tomar medidas adicionales utilizando otro tipo 
de protección. La resistencia eléctrica de este tipo de calzado puede cambiar considerablemente con los 
movimientos de flexión, la contaminación o humedad. Puede que este calzado no cumpla la función 
adecuada si se lo utiliza en condiciones de humedad. Por lo tanto, es necesario asegurarse de que el 
producto está en condiciones de cumplir la función correcta de disipar las cargas electrostáticas y tam-
bién brindar protección durante toda su vida útil. Se recomienda que el usuario haga pruebas para verificar la resistencia 
eléctrica del calzado, en intervalos regulares y frecuentes. El calzado de Clase I puede absorber humedad y puede resultar 
conductor si se utiliza por períodos prolongados en humedad o condiciones húmedas. Si el calzado se utilice en condi-
ciones donde la suela puede contaminarse, el usuario siempre debe verificar la resistencia eléctrica del calzado antes de 
entrar en una zona de riesgo. Cuando se utilice el calzado antiestático, la resistencia del suelo no debe anular la protección 
que proporciona el calzado. Durante su uso, no deben introducirse elementos aislantes entre la suela interior del calzado y 
el pie. En caso de insertar un elemento entre la suela interior y el pie, el usuario debe controlar las propiedades eléctricas 
de la combinación calzado/elemento insertado.
SRA Resistencia contra resbalos en pisos de cerámica mojados o con productos de limpieza (NaSL)
SRB Resistencia contra resbalos en pisos de acero cubierto de glicerina
SRC SRA + SRB
P / PR Resistencia de penetración en la suela (P hasta 1100 N / PR hasta 1200 N)
SD Calzado disipador de electricidad estática: El calzado debe reducir el exceso de electricidad estática al conducir 
la carga (del cuerpo) al suelo mientras que al mismo tiempo debe mantener un nivel alto suficiente de resistencia (106 
ohmios) (1 megahomio) para proteger al usuario cuando esté expuesto a riesgos al caminar sobre circuitos eléctricos. Al 
ser utilizado por humanos, el calzado debe tener un límite mínimo de resistencia eléctrica de 106 Ω (1 megaohmio) y un lí-
mite máximo de resistencia eléctrica de 108 Ω (100 megaohmios) al ser probados a 50 V por los Métodos de Prueba F2412.
CALIDAD GARANTIZADA

Para su seguridad y su comodidad, las botas han sido fabricadas con materias de alta calidad utilizando las últimas 
tecnologias. Son probados por un equipo de prueba capacitado tal como lo muestra la etiqueta de CE y cumple con los 
estándares europeos de los Equipos de Protección Individual (89/686/CEE). Las botas Bekina también cumplen con una o 
más de las certificaciones siguientes:
ISO 9001: fabricadas bajo un certificado de gestión de calidad (AIB Vincotte- certificado BE-95460e) / CSA: apto para 
portar la marca de certificación CSA (certificada según los requisitos nacionales canadienses) Master contract 211027 / 
Gost R: Certificado de Conformidad (certifica la calidad de los productos suministrados y su conformidad con las nor-
mas y estándares RF)) / Estándar Australiano: Producto certificado para calzado de protección ocupacional (AS/NZS 
2210.3:2009)- especificación para calzado de seguridad. Licencia nr SMKH 21341/ ASTM Estándares Internacionales 
Mundiales (Sociedad Americana para Pruebas y Materiales): ASTM F2413:11
Los riesgos de la suela son aquellos especificados por los símbolos de las botas que se refieren a las certificaciones apli-
cables. Bekina® no ofrece garantía adicional por usos particulares, sea expreso o implícito, excepto los que se especifican 
debajo. Los símbolos son específicos de protección. Las alteraciones futuras pueden afectar las características del producto 
e invalidar la garantía y pueden causar el incumplimiento de los estándares internacionales de seguridad por lo cual el 
fabricante no es responsable. Las suelas interiores solo pueden reemplazarse por una suela similar que provea el fabricante 
original del calzado. Si las botas no resultan satisfactorias, el comprador puede notificarse por escrito a Bekina®, especi-
ficando su insatisfacción con las botas. Si Bekina® determina, según su discreción razonable, que las botas no cumplen lo 
dispuesto en la garantía, Bekina® debe reparar, reemplazar o proveer un nuevo calzado para cumplir con lo garantizado. 
La reparación o reemplazo será la única solución para el comprador. De ninguna forma Bekina® será responsable de daños 
especiales, indirectos, resultantes, imprevistos, contingentes o punitivos que resulten del incumplimiento de la garantía, 
retraso o desempeño de cualquier otro acto, omisión o defecto por parte de Bekina®. El comprador está de acuerdo con que 
Bekina® no será responsable por ninguna pérdida ocasionada ni por reclamos o demandas en contra del comprador por 
cualquier otra parte. De ninguna forma la responsabilidad de Bekina® hacia el comprador debe exceder el monto pago por 
el mismo. No obstante cualquier disposición en contrario contenida aquí, cualquier modificación o agregado postventa, 
o uso ilegal, el calzado automáticamente perderá cualquier y toda garantía, hasta el punto de que tales modificaciones, 
agregados post venta o usos ilegales son los causantes del mal funcionamiento del calzado con respecto a las garantías 
aquí establecidas. Además de las garantías expresadas anteriormente, Bekina® no otorga ninguna otra garantía aquí. De 
ninguna forma Bekina® será responsable de daños resultantes, incluso si el cliente fue advertido acerca de la posibilidad de 
esos daños. Bekina® no otorga otras garantías, ya sean expresas o implícitas aquí, incluyendo todas las garantías implícitas 
de comercialización y estado por un propósito en particular, y esta garantía sustituye todas las demás responsabilidades u 
obligaciones de Bekina® por daños incluyendo (pero no limitados) daños resultantes que ocurran con o sin conexión con 
el uso o desempeño de cualquier producto. 
Al usarlo diariamente y dependiendo del tipo de uso o aplicación, el tiempo de vida útil varía entre seis meses y un año. El 
contacto frecuente con sustancias agresivas altamente concentradas puede afectar el tiempo de vida útil del calzado. La 
garantía se anulará en casos en los que el calzado se utilice como calzado normal, se dañe, repare y/o no se use de manera 
indicada o no se limpien de forma apropiada. 
USO Y MANTENIMIENTO

La resistencia contra resbalos es determinada por el tipo de calzado, suelo y contaminación. Para asegurar la máxima 
protección contra accidentes de resbalos es necesario hacer más áspera la suela antes de utilizar el calzado (ej.: lijar) y 
mantenerlo limpio. Se recomienda limpiar el calzado con agua limpia y jabón después de su uso, esto extenderá el tiempo 
de vida útil considerablemente. En caso de uso intensivo, en circunstancias extremas, el calzado debe limpiarse diaria-
mente para que la suciedad no penetre en el material. Enjuague bien dentro y fuera con agua limpia. Cuando limpie la 
parte interior, debe asegurarse de que el calzado se seque adecuadamente antes de volver a utilizarlo. En caso de utilizar 
desinfectantes o productos de limpieza agresivos es necesario aplicar la dosis correcta de los mismos tal como se indica en 
el folleto de instrucciones del producto. Luego de desinfectar o limpiar, enjuague el calzado con agua limpia, nunca lo deje 
en remojo con productos de limpieza o desinfectantes. Cuando utilice pantalones sobre el calzado (mameluco), no deje 
los pantalones en el calzado durante la noche. Si tiene dudas, contacte a su comerciante y consulte sobre la resistencia 
química del calzado. Cuide bien su calzado para que le sea útil. Si nota defectos en el producto, por favor cumpla con los 
procedimientos de devolución descritos arriba.
SIGNIFICATO DEI SIMBOLI

DIN EN ISO 20347 stivali da lavoro 04 suola resistente all’olio, proprietà antistatiche (vedere  ), assorbimento di 
energia nel tallone (la capacità di assorbimento di energia non può essere inferiore a 20J)
DIN EN ISO 20345 stivali di sicurezza  S4 come 04, equipaggiato anche con un puntale di sicurezza che resiste 
a forze di impatto inferiori o uguali a 200J e a un carico compressivo massimo di 15.000 N /   S5 come S4, con 
l’aggiunta di lamina in acciaio (resistenza alla penetrazione sino a 1.100 N) e suola sagomata
CI isolazione termica dal freddo (la diminuzione della temperatura sulla superficie superiore del sottopiede deve essere 
inferiore ai 10°C)
A  Stivali antistatici: E’ consigliato l’uso di calzature antistatiche in circostanze in cui è necessario ridurre al minimo 
la carica elettrostatica dissipando le scariche elettrostastiche, evitando così il rischio di generare scintille al contatto con, 
ad esempio, sostanze infiammabili e vapori, o in situazioni o ambienti in cui sia presente il rischio di scossa elettrica da 
apparecchi funzionanti. Si ricorda tuttavia che le calzature antistatiche non garantiscono una protezione completa contro 
le scariche elettriche, bensì forniscono solamente una resistenza tra piedi e pavimento. Se il rischio di scosse elettriche non 
è stato eliminato del tutto, è importante intraprendere al più presto azioni per eliminare tale rischio. Tali misure, come ad 
esempio le parti aggiuntive riportate più avanti, dovrebbero essere parte della routine di prevenzione degli incidenti sul 
luogo di lavoro. L’esperienza insegna che, a scopo di riduzione delle scosse antistatiche, il tracciato di scaricamento di un 
prodotto deve avere una resistenza elettrica di meno di 1000 MΩ in qualsiasi momento della sua durata di vita. Il valore di 
1000 MΩ è indicato come il limite inferiore di resistenza di un prodotto nuovo, così da assicurare un minimo di protezione 
dalle scosse elettriche o dai rischi di scintille e fiamme, in caso di danni o malfunzionamenti in prodotti che operano a un 
voltaggio fino a 250 V. Tuttavia, in determinate condizioni, si ricorda agli utenti che le calzature possono rappresentare 
una protezione insufficiente e adeguata, ed è necessario pertanto rispettare altre norme e raccomandazioni relative alla 
protezione. La resistenza elettrica di tale tipologia di calzature può essere influenzata in modo significativo da flessione, 
usura, contaminazione e umidità. In condizioni di umidità, queste calzature possono mostrare prestazioni inferiori. E’ 
pertanto necessario assicurare che il prodotto sia in condizioni di eseguire al meglio le funzioni per cui è stato progettato, 
ovvero la dissipazione di scariche elettrostatiche e un minimo di protezione dai pericoli. Si raccomanda di condurre a 
intervalli regolari e frequenti alcuni test per la resistenza elettrica delle calzature. Le calzature di classe I possono assorbire 
l’umidità e diventare conduttori elettrici, se indossate 
per lunghi periodi in condizioni di umidità. Se le calzature vengono indossate in condizioni in cui i materiali solidi possono 
diventare contaminati, gli utenti devono sempre controllare le proprietà elettriche delle calzature prima di accedere a 
tali aree contaminate. Quando vengono utilizzate le calzature antistatiche, la resistenza del pavimento deve essere tale da 
non invalidare quella offerta dalle calzature. Non introdurre elementi isolanti tra la suola interna della calzatura e il piede 
dell’utente. In caso vengano inseriti tali inserti tra la suola interna e il piede, è necessario controllare le proprietà elettriche 
della combinazione calzatura/inserto.
SRA Resistenza contro lo scivolamento su pavimenti in ceramica su cui sono presenti acqua e detergenti (NalS)
SRB Resistenza contro lo scivolamento su pavimenti in acciaio su cui è presente glicerina
SRC SRA + SRB
P / PR Resistenza penetrazione suola (P fino a 1100N / PR fino a 1200N)
SD Calzature a dissipazione statica: Le calzature sono progettate per ridurre l’eccesso di elettricità statica conducendo 
la carica dal corpo a terra, mantenendo allo stesso tempo un livello sufficientemente alto di resisten-
za 106 ohms) (1 megohm) per proteggere l’utente in caso di rischi connessi alla presenza di circuiti 
elettrici calpestabili. Le calzature devono avere un limite inferiore di resistenza elettrica pari a 106 Ω 
(1 megohm) e un limite di resistenza superiore pari a 108 Ω (100 megohm), testate a 50V secondi i 
metodi di testing F2412.
QUALITA’ GARANTITA

Per garantire sicurezza e comfort gli stivali sono stati prodotti con un materiale di qualità superiore 
utilizzando le tecnologie più avanzate. Gli stivali sono approvati da un ente autorizzato e qualificato 
per condurre test, come indicato dall’etichetta CE, e sono conformi agli standard europei sui Disposi-
tivi di Protezione Individuale (CEE/89/686). Gli stivali Bekina sono inoltre conformi ad una o più delle 
seguenti certificazioni:
ISO 9001: prodotto soggetto a un sistema di gestione di qualità certificato (AIB Vinçotte – certificato BE-95460e) / CSA: 
idoneo a ricevere il marchio di qualità CSA (certificato secondo i requisiti di qualità canadesi) 211027 / Gost R: Certificato 
di conformità (certifica la qualità dei materiali forniti e la loro conformità alle norme e agli standard RF) / Standard 
australiano: Prodotto certificato per le calzature professionali di sicurezza (AS/NZS 2210.3:2009) - specifica per calzature 
di sicurezza. Licenza n. SMKH 21341 / Standard internazionali ASTM (American Society for Testing and Materials): ASTM 
F2413:11
I soli rischi coperti sono quelli specificati dai simboli indicati sugli stivali, riferiti alle disposizioni vigenti. Bekina® non 
offre garanzie aggiuntive per utilizzi particolari, espliciti o impliciti, eccetto quelle specificate di seguito. I simboli sono 
riferiti ciascuno alla rispettiva protezione. Le alterazioni successive possono modificare le caratteristiche del prodotto e 
invalidare le garanzie, e possono inoltre annullare la conformità agli standard internazionali, effetti per i quali il produt-
tore non può essere ritenuto responsabile. Le solette interne possono essere sostituite esclusivamente con solette di tipo 
eguale fornite dal produttore delle calzature. Se gli stivali acquistati risultano, per qualsiasi motivo, insoddisfacenti al 
Cliente, il Cliente deve fornire a Bekina® una nota scritta in cui specifichi le motivazioni per la mancata soddisfazione dei 
requisiti. Nel caso Bekina® riscontri, a sua discrezione, la mancata conformità agli standard e alle garanzie fornite come 
illustrati nel presente documento, Bekina® si impegnerà a riparare o sostituire gli stivali, in modo che risultino conformi 
alle garanzie qui espresse. La riparazione e la sostituzione sono gli unici rimedi offerti al cliente. In nessun caso Bekina® 
può essere ritenuto responsabile per qualsiasi danno speciale, indiretto, conseguente, incidentale, contingente o punitivo 
risultato dal mancato rispetto di qualsiasi garanzia Bekina®, così come di qualsiasi ritardo, difetto od omissione. Il Cliente 
accetta e riconosce che Bekina® non potrà essere ritenuto responsabile per qualsiasi perdita di denaro risultante dalla 
mancata comunicazione a Bekina® di qualsiasi richiesta. In nessun caso la responsabilità di Bekina® potrà eccedere la 
somma versata dal Cliente. In deroga a qualsivoglia disposizione contraria contenuta nel presente documento, qualsiasi 
modifica o aggiunta a, o qualsiasi uso illegale degli stivali Bekina® annullerà automaticamente qualsiasi garanzia nella 
misura in cui tali modifiche, aggiunte od uso illegale causino malfunzionamenti degli stivali Bekina® rispetto alle garanzie 
qui espresse. Non sono offerte altre garanzie oltre a quelle qui stabilite da Bekina®. In nessun caso Bekina® potrà essere 
ritenuto responsabile di danni conseguenti, anche se l’utente sia stato preventivamente avvisato della possibilità di tali 
danni. Bekina® non offre ulteriori garanzie, esplicite o implicite, incluse tutte le garanzie implicate di commerciabilità e 
adeguatezza a un particolare scopo, e tale garanzia espressa è sostitutiva di tutte le responsabilità e gli obblighi di Bekina® 
per danni conseguenti all’utilizzo di o in concomitanza con qualsiasi bene qui venduto.
Con un utilizzo quotidiano e a seconda del tipo di applicazione, la durata di vita del prodotto varia da sei mesi a un anno. 
Il contatto frequente con sostanze aggressive ad alta concentrazione può avere effetti negativi sulla durata di vita degli 
stivali. La garanzia è annullata in casi in cui gli stivali vengano indossati al di fuori del loro uso normali, siano stati dan-
neggiati, riparati e/o utilizzati in maniere non conformi, o puliti senza rispettare le procedure indicate.  Consultare le 
istruzioni di pulizia riportate di seguito. 
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO E MANUTENZIONE

La resistenza contro lo scivolamento è determinata dal tipo di stivali, di pavimento e di contaminazione dello stesso. 
Per assicurare la massima protezione contro gli incidenti da scivolamento è necessario rendere la suola più ruvida prima 
dell’uso (ad es. usando della carta abrasiva) e mantenere gli stivali puliti. Per mantere gli stivali in condizioni ottimali e 
garantirne una lunga durata di vita si raccomanda di pulire gli stivali con acqua pulita e detergente dopo 
          l’uso. In caso di uso intensivo o circostanze d’uso estreme, pulire quotidianamente gli stivali in modo che i residui non 
penetrino all’interno. Sciacquare con cura l’interno e l’esterno con acqua pulita. Dopo aver lavato l’interno, assicurarsi di 
asciugare con cura gli stivali prima dell’uso. Se si utilizzano disinfettanti o prodotti detergenti aggressivi, si raccomanda 
di utilizzarne dosi adeguate come indicato nel foglio di istruzioni del prodotto. Dopo aver disinfettato o pulito gli stivali, 
sciacquarli con acqua pulita. Non lasciarli immersi in prodotti detergenti o disinfettanti. Se si indossano pan taloni che 
coprono gli stivali (coverall), non lasciare i pantaloni sugli stivali per tutta la notte. In caso di dubbi contattare il proprio 
rivenditore per informazioni sulla resistenza chimica degli stivali. Se curati e mantenuti in perfette condizioni, gli stivali 
offriranno prestazioni eccellenti. In caso di difetti riscontrati nel prodotto, seguire le procedure di reso indicate sopra.

EXPLANATION OF SYMBOLS
DIN EN ISO 20347 occupational boots 04 Fuel oil-resistant sole, antistatic properties (see  ), shock-absorbing heel 
(energy-absorption shall not be less than 20J)
DIN EN ISO 20345 safety boots  S4 as 04, equipped with toecap designed to withstand impact forces of up to 
200J and compressive loads of up to 15,000 N /   S5 as S4, with steel midsole (penetration-resistance up to 1,100 
N) profiled sole
CI Cold-insulating, designed to slow down temperature decrease (less than 10°C/50°F)
A  Antistatic footwear: antistatic footwear should be used if it is necessary to minimize electrostatic build-up by 
dissipating electrostatic charges, thus avoiding the risk of spark ignition of, for example, flammable substances and va-
pours, and if the risk of electric shock from any electrical apparatus or live parts has not been completely eliminated. It 
should be noted, however, that antistatic footwear cannot guarantee adequate protection against electric shock as it only 
introduces a resist  and floor. If the risk of electric shock has not been completely eliminated, additional measures to avoid 
this risk are essential. Such measures, as well as the additional tests mentioned below, should be a routine part of the 
accident prevention programme at the workplace. Experience has shown that, for antistatic purposes, the discharge path 
through a product should normally have an electrical resistance of less than 1000 MΩ at any time throughout its useful 
life. A value of 100 kΩ is specified as the lowest resistance limit of a product, when new, in order to ensure some limited 
protection against dangerous electric shock or ignition in the event of any electrical apparatus becoming defective when 
operating at voltages of up to 250 V. However, under certain conditions, users should be aware that the footwear might 
give inadequate protection and additional provisions to protect the wearer should be taken at all times. The electrical 
resistance of this type of footwear can be changed significantly by flexing, contamination or moisture. This footwear 
might not perform its intended function if worn in wet conditions. It is, therefore, necessary to ensure that the product 
is capable of fulfilling its designed function of dissipating electrostatic charges and also of giving some protection during 
its entire life. It is recommended that the user establish an in-house test for electrical resistance, which is carried out at 
regular and frequent intervals. Class I footwear can absorb moisture and can become conductive if worn for prolonged pe-
riods in moist and wet conditions. If the footwear is worn in conditions where the soling material becomes contaminated, 
wearers should always check the electrical properties of the footwear before entering a hazard area. Where antistatic 
footwear is in use, the resistance of the flooring should be such that it does not invalidate the protection provided by the 
footwear. In use, no insulating elements should be introduced between the inner sole of the footwear and the foot of 
the wearer. If any insert is put between the inner sole and the foot, the combination footwear/insert should be checked 
for its electrical properties.
SRA Resistance against slipping on a ceramic floor covered with water and cleaning products (NaLS)
SRB Resistance against slipping on a steel floor covered with glycerine
SRC SRA + SRB
P / PR Sole penetration resistance (P up to 1100 N / PR up to 1200N)
SD static dissipative footwear: footwear shall reduce the excess static electricity by conducting the charge (from body) 
to ground while simultaneously maintaining a sufficiently high level of resistance (106 ohms) (1 megohm) to protect the 
wearer when exposed to hazards by stepping on live electric circuits. Using human subjects, a pair of footwear shall have 
a lower limit of electrical resistance of 106 Ω (1 megohm) and have an upper limit electrical resistance of 108 Ω (100 
megohms) when tested at 50 V per Test Methods F2412.
GUARANTEED QUALITY

For your safety and comfort this pair of boots has been manufactured out of polyurethane using the latest technology then avail-
able. They are type-approved by a qualified testing body as shown by the CE-label and comply with to the European standards for 
Personal Protective Equipment (CEE/89/686). Bekina® boots also meet one or more of the following certifications: 
ISO 9001: manufactured under a certified quality management (AIB Vinçotte – certificate BE-95460e) / CSA: eligible to bear the 
CSA certification mark (certified to Canadian national requirements) Master contract 211027 / Gost R: Certificate of Conformity 
(certifies quality of supplied goods and their conformity with norms and standards RF) / Australian Standard: Certified product 
for occupational protective footwear (AS/NZS 2210.3:2009) - specification for safety footwear. License nr SMKH 21341 / ASTM 
International Standards Worldwide (American Society for Testing and Materials): ASTM F2413:11
The sole risks covered are those specified by the symbols on the boots referring to the applicable certification. Bekina® offers no 
additional warranties for a particular use, whether express or implied, except for those specified below. Symbols are protection-
specific. Later alterations may affect product characteristics and void the warranties and could cause failure to comply with 
international safety standards for which the manufacturer is not  responsible. Insoles may only be replaced by a similar insole 
supplied by the original footwear manufacturer. If the boots sold hereunder are unsatisfac tory to Buyer, Buyer shall provide 

written notice to Bekina®, specifying Buyer’s dissatisfaction with the boots sold hereunder. Where Bekina® 
determines, in its reasonable discretion, that the boots sold hereunder do not meet the warranties as set 
forth herein, Bekina® shall repair, replace, or provide further boots so that the boots sold hereunder meet 
the warranties set forth herein. Repair or replacement shall be buyer’s exclusive remedy. In no event shall 
Bekina® be liable for any special, indirect, consequential, incidental, contingent or punitive damages resulting 
from Bekina®’s breach of any warranty, delay or performance or any other act, omission, or default hereunder. 
Buyer further agrees that Bekina® will not be liable for any lost profits nor for any claim for demand against 
Buyer by any other party.  In no event shall Bekina® ’s liability to Buyer exceed the amount paid by Buyer 
hereunder. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, any modifications or after-market 
additions to, or illegal use of, Buyer’s boots shall automatically void any and all warranties hereunder, to the 
extent such modifications, after-market additions, or illegal use caused Buyer’s boots to function improperly 

with respect to the warranties set forth herein. Other than the express warranty as set forth above, no other warranty is granted 
herein by Bekina®. In no event will Bekina® be liable for consequential damages, even if customer has been advised of the pos-
sibility of such damages. Bekina® grants no other warranties, either express or implied herein, including all implied warranties 
of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose, and this stated express warranty is in lieu of all liabilities or obligations 
of Bekina® for damages including but not limited to, consequential damages occurring out of or in connection with the use or 
performance of any goods sold hereunder. 
When used daily and depending on the type of use or application, the life span should vary between six months and one year.  
Frequent contact with aggressive substances in high concentration may affect the life span of the boots. The warranty is voided 
in cases where the boots are worn out through normal use, have been damaged, repaired and/or not used in the authorized 
manner or cleaned appropriately. See cleaning instructions below. 
USAGE AND MAINTENANCE

Resistance against slipping is determined by type of footwear, flooring type and contamination. To ensure maximum 
protection against slipping accidents you need to roughen the sole before use (e.g. rubbed with sandpaper) and keep the 
boots clean. Cleaning the boots with clear water and soap after use is highly recommended and should extend their  life 
span considerably. In case of intensive use, in extreme circumstances, the boots should be cleaned daily so that dirt is not 
allowed to penetrate the material. Thoroughly rinse inside and out with clean water. When you do wash the inside, you 
must make sure that you dry the boots properly before using them again. When using disinfectants or aggressive cleaning 
products it is necessary to apply them in a correct dose such as prescribed on the product’s instruction leaflet. After disin-
fection or cleaning, rinse the boots with clean water, never let the boots soak in cleaning products or disinfectants. When 
wearing a pair of trousers over the boots (coverall), do not leave the trousers on the boots overnight. If in doubt, contact 
your dealer and inquire about the chemical resistance of the boots. Take good care of your boots and they will serve you 
well. If you note a defect in this product, please comply with the return procedures described above. 
ERKLÄRUNG DER ZEICHEN

DIN EN ISO 20347 Berufsstiefel 04 Ölbeständige Sohle, antistatische Eigenschaften (siehe  ), Energieaufnahme im 
Fersenbereich (Energieaufnahme mindestens 20 J)
DIN EN ISO 20345 Sicherheitstiefel  S4 Wie 04 und mit Zehenkappen versehen, die gegen Stoßeinwirkungen 
bis 200 J und Quetschen bis 15.000 N schützen /   S5 Wie S4, mit Zwischensohle (Durchtrittsicherheit bis 1.100 
N) + profilierte Laufsohle
CI Stiefel mit kälteisolierendem Unterbau (Temperaturverlust weniger als 10°C)
A  Antistatische Schuhe: Antistatische Schuhe sollten überall dort getragen werden, wo elektrostatische Aufladun-
gen vermieden und abgeleitet werden müssen, um der Gefahr einer Funkenzündung vorzubeugen, die beispielsweise 
durch brennbare Substanzen und Dämpfe entstehen, aber auch dort, wo die Gefahr eines Stromschlags durch Elektro-
geräte oder Strom führende Teile nicht vollständig ausgeschlossen werden konnte. Es sei jedoch darauf hingewiesen, 
dass antistatische Schuhe keinen angemessenen Schutz vor Stromschlägen gewährleisten können, da sie lediglich einen 
Widerstand zwischen Fuß und Boden herstellen. Wenn die Gefahr eines Stromschlags nicht völlig ausgeschlossen werden 
konnte, müssen unbedingt zusätzliche Maßnahmen zur Vermeidung dieser Gefahr getroffen werden. Solche Maßnah-
men sollten, neben den unten aufgeführten zusätzlichen Prüfungen, routinemäßig zum Unfallverhütungsprogramm 
am Arbeitsplatz gehören. Erfahrungsgemäß sollte für antistatische Zwecke der Entladungsweg durch ein Produkt wäh-
rend seiner gesamten Nutzungsdauer einen elektrischen Durchgangswiderstand von weniger als 1 000 MΩ aufweisen. 
Der Mindestwiderstandswert für Produkte im Neuzustand ist auf 100 kΩ festgelegt, um einen beschränkten Schutz gegen 
gefährliche Strom- oder Funkenschläge zu gewährleisten, die im Falle eines defekten Elektrogerätes unter Betriebsspan-
nungen von bis zu 250 V entstehen könnten. Dem Träger sollte jedoch bewusst sein, dass Schuhwerk unter bestimmten 
Voraussetzungen nur unzureichenden Schutz bietet. Daher sollten immer zusätzliche Maßnahmen zum Schutz des Trä-
gers getroffen werden. Der elektrische Durchgangswiderstand dieser Art von Schuhen kann durch Knicke im Material, 
Verschmutzungen oder Feuchtigkeit erheblich beeinträchtigt werden. Feuchte Tragebedingungen können sich negativ 
auf die vorgesehenen Leistungsmerkmale des Schuhs auswirken. Es muss daher unbedingt gewährleistet werden, dass 
das Produkt während seiner ganzen Lebensdauer seine Funktion erfüllen kann, elektrostatische Ladungen abzuleiten 
und einen gewissen Schutz zu bieten. Wir empfehlen den Trägern, einen betriebsinternen elektrischen Durchgangswi-
derstandstest aufzustellen und diesen in regelmäßigen, kurzen Intervallen durchzuführen. Schuhe der Klasse 1 können 
Feuchtigkeit aufnehmen und leitfähig werden, wenn sie über längere Zeiträume unter feuchten oder nassen Bedingun-
gen getragen werden. Wenn die Schuhe unter Bedingungen getragen werden, die das Sohlenmaterial verschmutzen, 
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SYMBOLFORKLARING
DIN EN ISO 20347 arbejdsstøvler 04 Olieresistent sål - anti-statiske egenskaber (se  ), s- 
stødabsorberende hæl (energi-absorbering min. 20 J)
DIN EN ISO 20345 sikkerhedsstøvler  S4 som 04, forsynet med tåkappe, der beskytter mod stød 

på op til 200 J, og belastning på op til 15,000 N /   S5 som S4, med stålmellemsål (gennemtrængningsmodstand 
op til 1100 N) - profileret sål.
CI Kuldeisolerende fodtøj (temperaturfald på mindre end 10 graders C).
A  Antistatisk fodtøj: Antistatisk fodtøj bør anvendes, hvis det er nødvendigt for at minimere elektrostatisk 
opbygning ved at sprede elektrostatiske ladninger, således at man undgår risikoen for gnisttænding af for eksempel 
brandfarlige stoffer og dampe, samt hvis risikoen for elektrisk stød fra elektriske apparater eller strømførende dele ikke 
er blevet fuldstændigt elimineret. Det skal dog bemærkes, at antistatisk fodtøj ikke sikrer en tilstrækkelig beskyttelse 
mod elektrisk stød, da det kun indfører en modstand mellem fod og gulv. Hvis risikoen for elektrisk stød ikke er blevet 
fuldstændigt elimineret, er yderligere foranstaltninger for at undgå denne risiko afgørende. Sådanne foranstaltninger, 
samt de supplerende test nævnt nedenfor, bør være en rutinemæssig del af programmet til forebyggelse af ulykker på 
arbejdspladsen. Erfaringen har vist, at til antistatiske formål, skal udladningsvejen gennem et produkt normalt have en 
elektrisk modstand på mindre end 1.000 MΩ, til enhver tid i hele produktets levetid. En værdi på 100 kΩ er angivet som 
den laveste modstandsgrænse for et produkt, når det er nyt, med henblik på at sikre en vis begrænset beskyttelse mod 
farlige elektriske stød eller antænding i tilfælde af, at et elektrisk apparat bliver defekt, når de opererer ved spændinger 
på op til 250 V. Under visse betingelser skal brugerne dog være opmærksomme på, at fodtøjet kan give utilstrækkelig 
beskyttelse, og yderligere forholdsregler for at beskytte bæreren bør tages til enhver tid. Den type fodtøjs elektriske 
modstand kan ændres væsentligt ved bøjning, forurening eller af fugt. Fodtøjet vil muligvis ikke udføre den tiltænkte 
funktion, hvis man bærer det under våde forhold. Det er derfor nødvendigt at sikre, at produktet er i stand til at opfylde 
sin tiltænkte funktion med at sprede elektrostatiske ladninger samt at give en vis beskyttelse i hele dets levetid. Det 
anbefales, at brugeren fastlægger en in-house-test af elektrisk modstand, som skal udføres med regelmæssige og korte 
mellemrum. Klasse I fodtøj kan absorbere fugt og blive strømførende, hvis det bæres i længere perioder under fugtige og 
våde forhold. Hvis fodtøjet bæres under forhold, hvor sålmaterialet bliver forurenet, skal brugerne altid tjekke de elektri-
ske egenskaber af fodtøjet, før de træder ind i et fareområde. Hvor antistatisk fodtøj er i brug, skal gulvets modstand være 
sådan, at den ikke ophæver den beskyttelse, som fodtøjet giver. Under brug må der ikke indføres isoleringselementer 
mellem fodtøjets indvendige sål og bærerens fod. Hvis nogen indsats placeres mellem indersålen og foden, skal kombi-
nationen fodtøj/indsats kontrolleres for dens elektriske egenskaber.
SRA Modstand mod udskridning på et keramisk gulv dækket med vand og rengøringsmidler (NaLS)
SRB Modstand mod udskridning på et stålgulv dækket med glycerin
SRC SRA + SRB
P / PR Sålens penetrationsmodstand (P op til 1100 N / PR op til 1200N)
SD Statisk afledende fodtøj: Fodtøj skal reducere den overskydende statiske elektricitet ved at lede (fra kroppen) til 
jorden, samtidig med at det opretholder et tilstrækkeligt højt resistensniveau (106 ohm) (1 megaohm) til at beskytte 
brugeren, når denne udsættes for farer ved at træde på strømførende elektriske kredsløb. Ved anvendelse af mennesker 
til forsøg, skal et par af fodtøjet have en nedre grænse for elektrisk modstand på 106 Ω (1 megaohm) og en øvre grænse 
for elektrisk modstand på 108 Ω (100 megaohm) ved test ved 50 V i henhold til testmetoderne F2412.
GARANTERET KVALITET

For din sikkerhed og komfort er dette par støvler blevet fremstillet af polyurethan hjælp af den nyeste teknologi tilgæn-
gelig på pågældende tidspunkt. De er typegodkendt af et kvalificeret prøvningsorgan, som det fremgår af CE-mærket, 
og de opfylder de europæiske standarder for personlige værnemidler (EØF/89/686). Bekina støvler opfylder også en eller 
flere af følgende certificeringer: 
ISO 9001: fremstillet under en certificeret kvalitetsstyring (AIB Vinçotte – certifikat BE-95460e) / CSA: berettiget til at 
bære CSA-certificeringsmærket (certificeret til canadiske nationale krav) Master-kontrakt 211027 / Gost R: Overensstem-
melsescertifikat (certificerer kvaliteten af de leverede varer og deres overensstemmelse med RF-normer og -standarder) 
/ Australsk standard: Certificeret produkt til erhvervsmæssig beskyttelsesfodtøj (AS/NZS 2210.3:2009) - specifikationer 
for sikkerhedsfodtøj. Licensnr. SMKH 21341 / ASTM International Standards Worldwide (Amerikansk organ til test og 
materialer): ASTM F2413:11
De eneste dækkede risici er dem angivet af symbolerne på støvlerne, der henviser til den gældende certificering. Beki-
na® tilbyder ingen yderligere garantier til en bestemt anvendelse, hverken udtrykkeligt eller stiltiende, bortset fra dem 
der er angivet nedenfor. Symboler er beskyttelsesspecifikke. Senere ændringer kan påvirke produktets egenskaber og 
ugyldiggøre garantierne, og kan forårsage manglende overholdelse af internationale sikkerhedsstandarder, for hvilke 
producenten ikke er ansvarlig. Indlægssåler må kun udskiftes med et lignende indersål leveret af den oprindelige fod-
tøjsproducent. Hvis de solgte støvler er utilfredsstillende for Køber, skal Køber give skriftlig meddelelse til Bekina®, med 
angivelse Købers utilfredshed vedrørende de solgte støvler. Hvor Bekina® bestemmer efter eget rimelige skøn, at de 
solgte støvler ikke opfylder de her givne garantier, skal Bekina® reparere, ombytte eller give yderligere støvler, så de 
solgte støvler opfylder de her anførte garantier. Reparation eller udskiftning er Købers eneste retsmiddel. Bekina® vil 
under ingen omstændigheder være ansvarlig for specielle, indirekte, følge, tilfældige, betingede eller pønale skader, 
som skyldes Bekina®’s brud på nogen garanti, forsinkelse eller præstation eller enhver anden handling, undladelse eller 
misligholdelse. Køber samtykker endvidere i, at Bekina® ikke kan holdes ansvarlig for eventuel tabt fortjeneste eller for 
noget krav om erstatning mod Køber fra en anden part. Bekina®’s ansvar over for Køber skal under ingen omstændighe-
der overstige det beløb, der betales af Køber. Uanset om andet er angivet heri, vil eventuelle ændringer eller efter-mar-
kedstilføjelser til, eller ulovlig brug af skal Købers støvler, ugyldiggøre enhver garanti, i det omfang sådanne ændringer, 
efter-markedstilføjelser eller ulovlig brug forårsagede, at Købers støvler fungerede forkert i forhold til de her givne garan-
tier. Ud over den udtrykkelige garanti som er anført ovenfor, gives ingen anden garanti heri af Bekina®. Bekina® vil under 
ingen omstændigheder være ansvarlig for følgeskader, selv om kunden er blevet underrettet om muligheden for sådanne 
skader. Bekina® giver ikke andre garantier, hverken udtrykkelige eller stiltiende, end de her anførte. Det omfatter alle 
garantier om salgbarhed og egnethed til et bestemt formål, og denne erklærede, udtrykkelige garanti træder i stedet for 
alle forpligtelser, som Bekina® måtte have for skader, herunder, men ikke begrænset til, følgeskader der opstår som følge 
af, eller i forbindelse med, brugen af eller ydeevnen af nogen varer solgt i henhold hertil.
Ved daglig brug og afhængig af typen af brug eller anvendelse, bør levetiden variere mellem seks måneder og et år 
Hyppig kontakt med aggressive stoffer i høj koncentration kan påvirke støvlernes levetid. Garantien bortfalder i tilfælde, 
hvor støvlerne er slidt ved normal brug, er blevet beskadiget, repareret og/eller ikke brugt på den autoriserede måde eller 
rengjort korrekt. Se nedenstående rengøringsvejledning.
BRUG OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Modstand mod udskridning bestemmes af typen af fodtøj, gulvtype og forurening. For at sikre maksimal beskyttelse mod 
udskridningsulykker skal man gøre sålen ru før brug (f.eks. gnide den med sandpapir) og holde støvlerne rene. Rengøring 
af støvlerne med rent vand og sæbe efter brug anbefales, og bør forlænge deres levetid betydeligt.
I tilfælde af intensiv brug, under ekstreme omstændigheder, bør støvlerne rengøres dagligt, så snavs ikke trænger ind 
i materialet. Skyl grundigt inde og ude med rent vand. Når man vasker indersiden, skal man sikre sig at tørre støvler-
ne ordentligt, før man bruger dem igen. Når man bruger desinfektionsmidler eller aggressive rengøringsmidler er det 
nødvendigt at anvende dem i en korrekte dosis som foreskrevet i produktets brugsanvisning. Efter desinfektion eller 
rengøring skal støvlerne skylles med rent vand. Lad ikke støvlerne stå i blød i rengørings- eller desinfektionsmidler. Når 
man er iført et par bukser over støvlerne (heldragt), må man ikke efterlade bukserne på støvlerne natten over. Kontakt 
i tvivlstilfælde forhandleren og spørg om støvlernes kemiske resistens. Pas godt på dine støvler og de vil tjene dig godt. 
Hvis der bemærkes en defekt i dette produkt, bedes man overholde returprocedurerne beskrevet ovenfor.
SYMBOLFÖRKLARINGAR

DIN EN ISO 20347 Yrkesstövel 04 Oljebeständig sula, antistatiska egenskaper (see  ), tötupptagande klack (en-
ergiupptagning minst 20 J)
DIN EN ISO 20345 Skyddsstövel  S4 som 04, utrustad med tåhätta som står emot stötar upp till 00 J och tryckbe-
lastning upp till 15,000 N /   S5 som S4, med spiktrampskydd (genomträngningsmotstånd inst 1100 N) - mönstrad 
sula
CI Köldisolerande yttersula (temperaturminskning mindre än 10° C)
A  Antistatiska skor: Antistatiska skor bör användas om det är nödvändigt att minimera elektrostatisk uppladd-
ning genom att få den elektrostatiska laddningen att upplösas, så att till exempel brandfarliga ämnen och ångor inte 
riskerar att antändas, samt om risken för elektriska stötar från elektriska apparater eller strömförande delar inte helt 
har avlägsnats. Det bör dock noteras att antistatiska skor inte kan garantera tillräckligt skydd mot elektriska stötar ef-
tersom de endast för in ett motstånd mellan fot och golv. Ytterligare åtgärder för att undvika denna risk är erforderliga 
om risken för elektriska stötar inte helt har eliminerats. Sådana åtgärder, liksom de övriga testerna som anges nedan, 
bör vara en rutinmässig del av programmet för olycksfallsförebyggande på arbetsplatsen. Erfarenheten har 
visat att för antistatiska ändamål bör urladdningsvägen genom en produkt normalt ha en elektrisk resistans på högst 1 000 MΩ 
under hela sin livslängd. 100 kΩ anges som det lägsta motståndsvärdet för en produkt när den är ny, för att garantera ett visst 
begränsat skydd mot farliga stötar eller antändning, om fel uppstår på elektriska apparater när de används med spänning på 
upp till 250 V. Användare bör dock vara medvetna om att under vissa villkor kan skorna ge otillräckligt 
skydd, och ytterligare åtgärder för att skydda bäraren bör alltid vidtas. Den elektriska resistansen för denna typ av skor 
kan ändras markant genom böjning, förorening eller fukt. Skorna kan eventuellt inte uppfylla sin avsedda funktion om 
de används i våta förhållanden. Det är därför nödvändigt att sörja för att produkten kan fullgöra den avsedda funktionen 
att lösa upp elektrostatiska laddningar, samt att ge ett visst skydd under hela dess livslängd. Det rekommenderas att an-
vändaren inför ett test inom företaget/organisationen för elektrisk resistans, som genomförs med regelbundna och täta 

intervaller. Klass I-skor kan absorbera fukt och bli ledande om de används under lång tid i fuktiga och 
våta förhållanden. Om skorna används under förhållanden där sulans material blir förorenat, bör den 
som använder dem alltid kontrollera dess elektriska egenskaper innan han eller hon går in i ett riskfyllt 
område. Om antistatiska skor används, bör golvets resistans vara sådan att den inte upphäver det skydd 
som skorna ger. När skorna används bör inga isolerande saker införas mellan innersulan i skorna och 
foten på den som bär skorna. Om någonting förs in mellan innersulan och foten, bör kombinationen 
sko/inlägg kontrolleras för sina elektriska egenskaper.
SRA Motstånd mot att halka på ett keramiskt golv täckt med vatten och rengöringsmedel (NaLS)
SRB Motstånd mot att halka på ett stålgolv täckt med glycerin
SRC SRA + SRB
P / PR Sulas motståndskraft att trängas igenom (P upp till 1100 N / PR upp till 1200 N)

SD Skor som skingrar statisk elektricitet: Skor skall minska överskottet av statisk elektricitet genom att leda ladd-
ningen (från kroppen) till marken och samtidigt behålla en tillräckligt hög nivå av resistans (106 ohm) (1 megohm) så att 
den som bär dem skyddas när han eller hon utsätts för risker genom att trampa på strömförande elektriska kretsar. Ett 
par skor skall på människor ha en undre resistansgräns på 106 Ω (1 megohm) och en övre resistansgräns på 108 Ω (100 
megohm) vid test på 50 V per Test Methods F2412.
GARANTERAD KVALITET

För att vara säkra och bekväma tillverkas dessa stövlar av polyuretan med hjälp av den senaste tekniken som finns att 
tillgå. De är typgodkända av en kvalificerad testgrupp såsom framgår av CE-märkningen och överensstämmer med eu-
ropeisk standard för personlig skyddsutrustning (CEE/89/686). Bekina-stövlar motsvarar även ett eller flera av följande 
certifieringar: 
ISO 9001: tillverkas enligt en certifierad kvalitetsstyrning (AIB Vinçotte – certifikat BE-95460e) / CSA: berättigat att bära 
kontrollmärket CSA (intyg enligt kanadensiska nationella krav), huvudkontrakt 211027 / Gost R: intyg om överensstäm-
melse (intygar kvaliteten på levererade varor och deras överensstämmelse med normer och standard, RF) / Australisk 
standard: certifierad produkt för arbetsskyddsskor (ASNZS 2210.3:2009) – specifikation för skyddsskor. Licensnr SMKH 
21341 / ASTM :s internationella världsomfattande normer (American Society for Testing and Materials): ASTM F2413:11
De risker för sulor som avses är de som anges av symbolerna på de stövlar som hänvisar till tillämplig certifiering. Bekina® 
ger inga ytterligare garantier för en bestämd användning, vare sig uttryckligt eller underförstått, med undantag av de 
nedan angivna. Symboler är skyddsspecifika. Senare ändringar kan påverka produktens egenskaper och upphäva garan-
tierna och kan orsaka underlåtenhet att efterkomma internationella säkerhetsstandarder till vilket tillverkaren inte är 
skyldig. En innersula kan endast bytas ut mot en liknande innersula som tillhandahålls av skoproduktens tillverkare. Om 
de sålda stövlarna nedan är otillfredsställande för köparen, skall köparen lämna skriftligt meddelande till Bekina®, med 
förklaring om orsaken till missnöjet med de nedan sålda stövlarna. Där Bekina® beslutar, efter eget rimligt gottfinnande, 
att de nedan sålda stövlarna inte motsvarar garantierna som anges häri, skall Bekina® reparera, ersätta eller ge andra 
stövlar så att de nedan sålda stövlarna motsvarar de garantier som anges häri. Reparation eller utbyte skall vara köparens 
exklusiva kompensation. Under inga omständigheter skall Bekina® vara ansvarigt för några speciella, indirekta, tillfälliga, 
oförutsedda, villkorade skador som härrör från att Bekina® gjort sig skyldig till överträdelse av någon garanti, försening 
eller verkställande eller någon annan handling, uraktlåtenhet eller försummelse här nedan. Köparen samtycker vidare 
till att Bekina® inte är ansvarig för eventuella förlorade vinster; inte heller för fodringar på köpare av någon annan part. 
Under inga omständigheter skall Bekina®:s ansvar mot köparen överstiga det belopp som köparen betalat här nedan. 
Oaktat någonting som motsäger det som ryms häri, skall ändringar, eftermarknadstillägg och olaglig användning av 
köparens stövlar automatiskt upphäva alla garantier här nedan, i den utsträckning sådana ändringar, eftermarknadstil-
lägg eller olaglig användning har fått köparens stövlar att fungera felaktigt med hänsyn till de garantier som anges häri. 
Annat än den uttryckliga garantin enligt ovan, beviljas inga andra garantier häri av Bekina®. Under inga omständigheter 
kommer Bekina® att vara ansvarig för indirekta skador, även om kunden har informerats om möjligheten av sådana skad-
or. Bekina® beviljar inga andra garantier, varken uttryckliga eller underförstådda, inklusive underförstådda garantier för 
säljbarhet och lämplighet för ett särskilt ändamål, och denna bestämda uttryckliga garanti är istället för alla skyldigheter 
och förpliktelser som Bekina® har för skador inklusive men inte begränsat till, indirekta skador som uppstår med eller 
utan anledning av användning av, och funktionen för, de varor som säljs nedan. 
Vid daglig användning och beroende på vilken slags användning, varierar livslängden mellan sex månader och ett år. 
Ofta förekommande kontakt med aggressiva ämnen med hög koncentration kan påverka stövlarnas livslängd. Garantin 
förklaras ogiltig i fall där stövlarna är utslitna genom normal användning, har skadats, reparerats eller inte använts på ett 
sätt som är tillåtet eller inte rengjorts ordentligt. Se rengöringsanvisningarna nedan. 
ANVÄNDNING OCH UNDERHÅLL

Motstånd mot halka avgörs av typen av skor, golvtyp och kontamination. För att garantera maximalt skydd mot halko-
lyckor måste man göra sulorna grova innan de används (t.ex. genom att gnidas mot sandpapper) och hålla stövlarna 
rena. Att rengöra stövlarna med rent vatten och tvål efter användning rekommenderas och bör förlänga deras livslängd 
avsevärt. Om stövlarna används intensivt och under extrema omständigheter, bör de rengöras dagligen så att smuts inte 
får chans att tränga in i materialet. Skölj grundligt inuti och utanför med rent vatten. När insidan tvättas måste man kont-
rollera att stövlarna torkar ordentligt innan man använder dem igen. När du använder desinfektionsmedel eller starka 
rengöringsmedel är det nödvändigt att använda dem med korrekt dos såsom föreskrivs på produktens bruksanvisning. 
Skölj stövlarna med rent vatten efter desinfektion eller rengöring. Låt aldrig stövlarna ligga och dra i rengöringsprodukter 

eller desinfektionsmedel. Om du bär ett par byxor som går över stövlar (överdragskläder), låt inte byxorna 
ligga kvar över stövlarna till nästa dag. Vid tveksamhet, kontakta en återförsäljare och fråga om stövlarnas 
kemiska motståndskraft. Ta väl hand om stövlarna och du kommer att få stor nytta och glädje av dem. Om 
du upptäcker att det finns ett fel på produkten, vidta de åtgärder för retur som beskrivs ovan.
FORKLARING AV SYMBOLER

DIN EN ISO 20347 arbeidsstøvler 04 oljebestandig såle, antistatiske egenskaper (se   ), energiabsor-
berende hæl. (energiabsorbasjon skal ikke være under 20 J)
DIN EN ISO 20345 vernestøvler  S4 som 04, med tåvernhette som er designet for å motstå slag opp til 200 J og 
trykkbelastning opp til 15 000 N /   S5 som S4, med spikertrampsåle i stål (gjennomtrengningsverdier opp til 
1100 N) - profilert såle
CI kuldeisolerende, designet for å redusere temperaturfall (mindre enn 10° C)
A  antistatisk fottøy: Antistatisk fottøy skal brukes når det er nødvendig å minimere elektrostatisk utvikling ved å 
redusere elektrostatiske ladninger og på den måten unngå risiko for at for eksempel brennbare stoffer og damp antennes 
med gnister, og dersom det fortsatt finnes en risiko for elektrisk støt fra et elektrisk apparat eller strømførende deler. Man 
skal imidlertid være oppmerksom på at antistatisk fottøy ikke kan garantere fullstendig beskyttelse mot elektrisk støt, da 
det kun innebærer en ny motstand mellom foten og gulvet. Hvis risikoen for elektrisk støt ikke har blitt fullt ut eliminert, 
er det avgjørende å også ha andre tiltak som reduserer risikoen. Slike tiltak skal, sammen med de ekstra testene som er 
nevnt nedenfor, utgjøre en rutinemessig del av ulykkesforebyggingssystemer på arbeidsplassen. Erfaring viser at utlad-
ningsbanen gjennom et produkt – med tanke på antistatiskhet – normalt skal ha en elektrisk motstand på mindre enn 
1000 MΩ i løpet av hele produktets brukstid. En verdi på 100 MΩ er spesifisert som et produkts laveste motstandsgrense 
når produktet er nytt for å sørge for en viss begrenset beskyttelse mot farlig elektrisk støt eller antenning dersom et elek-
trisk apparat blir defekt når det brukes med spenning på opp til 250 V. Brukerne må imidlertid være oppmerksomme på at 
fottøyet under visse vilkår ikke kan gi tilstrekkelig beskyttelse. Ekstra beskyttende tiltak skal til enhver tid gjennomføres. 
Det elektriske motstanden for denne typen fottøy kan endres betydelig ved bøyning, smuss eller fuktighet. Hvis fottøyet 
brukes i våte miljøer, vil det ikke nødvendigvis fungere som beregnet. Det er derfor nødvendig å sørge for at produktet 
under hele dets levetid er i stand til å fungere for det formålet det er designet for, nemlig å redusere elektrostatiske 
ladninger og også beskytte brukeren. Det anbefales at brukeren setter opp en intern test for elektrisk motstand, som 
gjennomføres med jevne og hyppige intervaller. Fottøy i klasse 1 kan absorbere fuktighet og bli ledende hvis de brukes 
over lange perioder under råe og våte forhold. Hvis fottøyet brukes under forhold der sålematerialet blir tilsmusset, skal 
brukerne alltid kontrollere fottøyets elektriske egenskaper før de går inn i farlige områder. Når antistatisk fottøy brukes, 
skal gulvmaterialets motstand være slik at den ikke opphever beskyttelsen som fottøyet gir. Under bruk skal ingen iso-
lerende elementer introduseres mellom fottøyets innersåle og brukerens fot. Hvis det legges noe mellom innersålen og 
foten, må de elektriske egenskapene ved kombinasjonen fottøy/innlegg kontrolleres.
SRA Motstand mot gliding på keramisk gulv dekket med vann og rengjøringsmidler (NaLS)
SRB Motstand mot gliding på stålgulv dekket med glyserin
SRC SRA + SRB
P / PR Motstand mot sålegjennomtrengning (P opp til 1100 N / PR opp til 1200 N)
SD Statisk reduserende fottøy: Fottøyet skal redusere overskytende statisk elektrisitet ved å lede ladningen (fra krop-
pen) til bakken og samtidig opprettholde en tilstrekkelig høy grad av motstand (106 ohm) (1 megaohm) som beskytter 
brukeren som utsettes for fare når vedkommende tråkker på strømførende elektriske kretser. På mennesker skal et par 
fottøy ha en nedre grense for elektrisk motstand på 106 Ω (1 megaohm) og en øvre grense på 108 Ω (100 megaohm) ved 
testing med 50 V per «Test Methods F2412».
GARANTERT KVALITET

For din sikkerhet og komfort har disse støvlene blitt produsert av polyuretan og med bruk av den nyeste teknologien på 
produksjonstidspunktet. De er typegodkjent av et kvalifisert testorgan, noe som er indikert ved CE-merket. De oppfyller 
også de europeiske standardene for personlig verneutstyr (CEE/89/686). Bekina-støvler oppfyller i tillegg en eller flere 
av følgende sertifiseringer:
ISO 9001: Produsert under et sertifisert kvalitetsstyringssystem (AIB Vinçotte – sertifikat BE-95460e)/ CSA: Godkjent for 
CSA-sertifiseringsmerket (sertifisert i henhold til canadiske nasjonale krav) «Master contract 211027» / Gost R: Samsvars-
sertifikat (sertifiserer kvaliteten på leverte varer og deres samsvar med normer og standarder RF) / Australsk standard: 
Sertifisert produkt for beskyttende yrkesfottøy (AS/NZS 2210.3:2009) – spesifikasjon for vernesko. Lisensnr. SMKH 21341 
/ ASTM International Standards Worldwide American Society for Testing and Materials): ASTM F2413:11
De eneste risikoene som dekkes, er de som er spesifisert ved symbolene på støvlene som viser til den aktuelle sertifise-
ringen. Bekina® tilbyr verken direkte eller indirekte noen ytterligere garantier for en bestemt type bruk, med unntak av 
de som er angitt nedenfor. Symbolene er beskyttelsesspesifikke. Senere endringer kan endre produktets egenskaper og 
ugyldiggjøre garantiene, og det kan da oppstå manglende overholdelse av internasjonale sikkerhetsstandarder som pro-
dusenten ikke kan holdes ansvarlig for. En innleggssåle skal bare erstattes av tilsvarende innleggssåle fra den originale 
produsenten av fottøyet. Hvis kjøper ikke er fornøyd med støvlene som selges i henhold til dette, skal kjøper gi Bekina® 
skriftlig beskjed om dette, der kjøpers klage på støvlene spesifiseres. Når Bekina® etter eget rimelig forgodtbefinnende 
vurderer det slik at støvlene som selges i henhold til dette, ikke oppfyller garantiene som er nevnt her, skal Bekina® 
reparere, erstatte eller levere andre støvler slik at støvlene som selges i henhold til dette, oppfyller nevnte garantier. 
Reparasjon eller erstatning skal være kjøpers eneste rett til godtgjørelse. Bekina® skal under ingen omstendigheter være 
ansvarlig for særlige, indirekte, indirekte, tilfeldige, eventuelle eller straffemessige ulemper som oppstår som følge av 
Bekinas garantibrudd, forsinkelse eller ytelse eller noen andre handlinger, utelatelser eller misligholdelser i denne for-
bindelse. Kjøper samtykker videre i at Bekina® ikke skal kunne holdes ansvarlig for inntektstap eller erstatningskrav som 
rettes mot kjøper eller andre parter. Bekinas® ansvar overfor kjøper skal ikke under noen omstendigheter overstige det 
beløpet kjøper har betalt i denne forbindelse. Uten å påvirke eventuelle motstridende bestemmelser her skal alle endrin-
ger, tillegg etter salg eller ulovlig bruk av kjøpers støvler automatisk ugyldiggjøre alle garantier i denne forbindelse, i den 
utstrekning slike endringer, tillegg etter salg eller ulovlig bruk har gjort at kjøpers støvler ikke fungerer slik de er beregnet 
med tanke på garantiene som er gitt her. Bekina® gir her ingen garantier utover garantiene som er gitt implisitt over. 
Bekina® skal ikke under noen omstendighet være ansvarlig for indirekte skader, heller ikke når kunden har blitt advart om 
muligheten for slike skader. Bekina® gir ingen andre garantier – verken direkte eller indirekte – inkludert alle impliserte 
garantier om salgbarhet og egnethet for bestemte formål, og disse implisitte garantiene er i stedet for alt ansvar og alle 
forpliktelser som Bekina® har for skader, inkludert, men ikke begrenset til, tilfeldige skader som oppstår som følge av eller 
i forbindelse med bruk av eller ytelse for alle varer som selges i denne forbindelse. 
Avhengig av brukstype og formål er levetiden ved daglig bruk mellom seks måneder og ett år. Hyppig kontakt med 
sterke stoffer i høye konsentrasjoner kan påvirke støvlenes levetid. Garantien oppheves når støvlene slites ut gjennom 
normal bruk, har blitt skadet, reparert og/eller ikke brukt på godkjent måte eller rengjort på hensiktsmessig vis. Se ren-
gjøringsanvisninger nedenfor.
BRUK OG VEDLIKEHOLD

Motstand mot glidning avhenger av fottøy, gulv og smuss. Sålen må gjøres ujevn før bruk (f.eks. pusses med sandpapir) 
og støvlene må holdes rene for at de skal gi maksimal beskyttelse mot skliulykker. Vi anbefaler på det sterkeste å rengjøre 
støvlene med vann og såpe etter bruk. Dette vil kunne forlenge støvlenes levetid betraktelig.Ved intens bruk i ekstreme 
forhold må støvlene rengjøres daglig slik at ikke smuss trenger inn i materialet. Skyll med rent vann fra innsiden og ut. 
Når du vasker innsiden, må du sørge for at støvlene tørker godt før du bruker dem på nytt. Ved bruk av desinfiserings-
midler eller sterke rengjøringsmidler skal disse midlene brukes i riktig dose som anvist i produktets informasjonshefte. 
Etter desinfisering eller rengjøring skal støvlene skylles med rent vann. Støvlene må aldri gjøres gjennomvåte i rengjø-
rings- eller desinfiseringsmidler. Når du bruker bukser over støvlene (kjeledress), må ikke buksene stå i støvlene over 
natten. Kontakt din lokale forhandler og spør om støvlenes kjemiske motstand hvis du er i tvil. Ta godt vare på støvlene 
slik at du får mest mulig glede av dem. Hvis du oppdager en feil ved produktet, ber vi deg om å følge returprosedyrene 
slik de er beskrevet over. 
SAAPPAISSA KÄYTETTYJEN MERKKIEN SELITYKSET

DIN EN ISO 20347 työsaappaat 04 öljynkestävä pohja, antistaattiset ominaisuudet (katso  ), energiaa absorboivat 
korot (energian imeytyminen ei saa olla alle 20 J)
DIN EN ISO 20345 turvasaappaat  S4 sama kuin O4, on varustettu kärjen kovikeosalla, 
joka kestää 200 J iskuvoiman ja 15,000 N kuorman /   S5 sama kuin S4, mutta siinä on teräksinen välipohja (lä-
päisyvastus) 1100 N) profiilipohja
CI Lämpöeristys, hidastaa lämpötilan laskua (lasku alle 10 °C)
A  Antistaattiset jalkineet: Antistaattisia jalkineita tulee käyttää, kun sähköstaattisia keräytymiä on minimoitava 
sähköstaattisia latauksia purkamalla, mikä siten estää kipinäsyttymisen vaaraa, esimerkiksi herkästi syttyvistä aineista 
ja höyryistä, ja silloin kun sähköiskun vaaraa sähkölaitteesta tai virtaa sisältävistä osista ei ole pystytty kokonaan poista-
maan. On kuitenkin huomattava, että antistaattiset jalkineet eivät takaa riittävää suojausta sähköiskua vastaan, koska 
se tarjoaa vain vastuksen jalan ja lattian välille. Jos sähköiskun vaaraa ei ole kokonaan poistettu, lisätoimenpiteet riskin 
välttämiseksi ovat oleellisia. Tällaisten toimenpiteiden, sekä alla mainittujen lisätestien, tulisi olla rutiiniosa työpaikan 
onnettomuuksien ehkäisysuunnitelmaa. Kokemus on osoittanut, että antistaattisia tarkoituksia varten purkautumistien 
tuotteen läpi olisi sisällettävä vähintään 1000 MΩ:n vastus koko sen hyödyllisen käyttöiän ajan. 100 kΩ:n arvo määri-
tellään tuotteen alimmaksi vastusrajaksi uutena, jotta varmistettaisiin tietty rajallinen suoja vaarallisia sähköiskuja tai 
syttymistä vastaan, jos sähkölaitteessa esiintyy vika yli 250 V:n jännitteitä käytettäessä. Tietyissä olosuhteissa käyttäjien 
on kuitenkin tiedostettava, että jalkine voi tarjota riittämättömän suojan, ja lisäkeinoja käyttäjän suojaamiseksi on käy-
tettävä kaiken aikaa. Tämäntyyppisen jalkineen sähkövastus voi muuttua huomattavasti taipumisen, lian tai kosteuden 
vuoksi. Tämä jalkine ei ehkä toimi tarkoitetulla tavalla, jos sitä käytetään märissä olosuhteissa. Siksi on ehdottomasti 
varmistettava, että tuote pystyy täyttämään suunnitellun toimintonsa sähköstaattisten latausten purka-
misessa sekä tarjoamaan jonkinasteisen suojauksen koko käyttöikänsä ajan. Suosittelemme, että käyttäjä 
tekee sähkövastuksen varalta sisätilatestin, joka suoritetaan säännöllisin ja tihein välein. Luokan 1 jalkine 
voi imeä kosteutta ja siitä voi tulla sähköä johtava, mikäli sitä käytetään pitkiä aikoja kosteissa ja märissä 
olosuhteissa. Jos jalkinetta käytetään olosuhteissa, joissa pohjamateriaali likaantuu, käyttäjän on aina 
tarkistettava jalkineen sähköominaisuudet ennen vaaralliselle alueelle siirtymistä. Kun antistaattinen 
jalkine on käytössä, lattiapäällysteen vastuksen tulisi olla tasolla, jolla se ei kumoa jalkineen antamaa 
suojausta. Kun eriste-elementtejä käytetään, niitä ei saa laittaa jalkineen sisäpohjan ja käyttäjän jalan 
väliin. Jos jotain lisämateriaalia asetetaan sisäpohjan ja jalan väliin, jalkine/lisämateriaali -yhdistelmän 
sähköominaisuudet on tarkastettava. 
SRA Liukastumisen esto keraamisella lattialla, jolla on vettä ja puhdistusaineita (NaLS)
SRB Liukastumisen esto teräslattialla, jolla on glyseriiniä
SRC SRA + SRB
P / PR Pohjan naulanläpäisyvastus (P enint. 1100 N / PR enint. 1200N)
SD Staattisuutta purkavat jalkineet: Jalkine pienentää liiallista staattista sähköä johtamalla latauksen (kehosta) 
maahan, samanaikaisesti säilyttäen korkean vastustason (106 ohmia) (1 megaohmi) käyttäjän suojaamiseksi hänen 
ollessaan vaarassa astua virtaa sisältävien sähköpiirien päälle. Ihmisten käytössä jalkineparin sähkövastuksen alara-
jan on oltava 106 Ω (1 megaohmi) ja sen sähkövastuksen yläraja on 108 Ω (100 megaohmia) testattuna arvolla 50 V 
F2412-testimenetelmien mukaisesti.
TAATTUA LAATUA

Turvallisuutesi ja mukavuutesi vuoksi tämä saapaspari on valmistettu polyuretaanista uusinta valmistushetkellä saa-
tavissa olevaa tekniikkaa käyttämällä. Ne ovat arvostetun testauslaitoksen tyyppihyväksymiä, mistä on osoituksena 
CE-merkki, ja ne noudattavat eurooppalaista standardia Henkilökohtaisista suojavarusteista (ETY/89/686). Bekina-saap-
paat vastaavat myös yhtä tai useampaa seuraavista sertifioinneista: 
ISO 9001: valmistettu sertifioidun laatuhallinnan mukaisesti (AIB Vinçotte -sertifikaatti BE-95460e) / CSA: saa kantaa 
CSA-sertifiointimerkkiä (sertifioitu Kanadan kansallisten vaatimusten mukaisesti) Master-sopimus 211027 / Gost R: Vaa-
timustenmukaisuusvakuutus (ilmoittaa toimitettujen tuotteiden laadun ja niiden normien ja standardien noudattamisen 
RF) / Australialainen standardi: Suojaavaksi ammattijalkineeksi sertifioitu tuote (AS/NZS 2210.3:2009) – määrittely 
turvajalkineeksi. Lupanro SMKH 21341 / ASTM:n maailmanlaajuiset, kansainväliset standardit (American Society for 
Testing and Materials): ASTM F2413:11
Vain ne vaarat katetaan, jotka on määritelty saappaissa olevilla symboleilla viitaten sovellettaviin sertifikaatteihin. 
Bekina® ei tarjoa erityiskäytölle lisätakuita, nimenomaisia tai oletettuja, alla määriteltyjä lukuun ottamatta. Symbolit 
ovat suojauskohtaisia. Myöhemmät muutokset voivat vaikuttaa tuotteen ominaisuuksiin ja mitätöidä takuut, ja ne voivat 
aiheuttaa kansainvälisten turvastandardien laiminlyönnin, josta valmistaja ei ole vastuussa. Sisäpohjat voidaan vaihtaa 
vain alkuperäisen jalkinevalmistajan toimittamiin samanlaisiin sisäpohjiin. 
Jos ostaja on tyytymätön myytyihin saappaisiin, ostajan on toimitettava kirjallinen ilmoitus Bekina®-yritykselle mää-
ritellen ostajan tyytymättömyyden myytyihin saappaisiin. Kun Bekina® päättää, kohtuullisen harkintansa mukaisesti, 
että myydyt saappaat eivät vastaa tässä esitettyjä takuita, Bekina® korjaa, vaihtaa tai toimittaa uusia saappaita niin, 
että myydyt saappaat vastaavat tässä esitettyjä takuita. Korjaus tai vaihto ovat astajan yksinomainen suojakeino. 
Missään tapauksessa Bekina® ei ole vastuussa mistään erityisistä, epäsuorista, välillisistä, satunnaisista, ehdollisista tai 
rangaistavista vaurioista, jotka johtuvat Bekina®-yrityksen takuun rikkomuksesta, myöhästymisestä tai toimintakyvystä 
tai mistään muusta toimesta, laiminlyönnistä tai oletuksesta. Ostaja suostuu myös siihen, että Bekina® ei ole vastuussa 
mistään menetetyistä voitoista tai mistään kolmannen osapuolen ostajaa vastaan esittämästä vaateesta tai vaatimuk-
sesta. Missään tapauksessa Bekina®-yrityksen vastuu ostajalle ei ylitä ostajan tässä maksettua määrää. Huolimatta 
mistään toisin esitetystä, ostajan tekemät muokkaukset tai jälkimarkkinalisäykset saappaisiin, tai niiden laiton käyttö, 
mitätöivät automaattisesti kaikki takuut, siinä määrin kuin nämä muokkaukset, jälkimarkkinalisäykset, tai laiton käyttö 
aiheuttavat saappaiden virheellisen toiminnan tässä esitettyihin takuisiin nähden. Yllä esitetyn nimenomaisen takuun 
lisäksi Bekina® ei myönnä mitään muuta takuuta. Missään tapauksessa Bekina® ei ole vastuussa välillisistä vaurioista, 
edes silloin kun asiakas on ilmoittanut tällaisten vaurioiden mahdollisuudesta. Bekina® ei myönnä muita takuita, ni-
menomaisia tai oletettuja, mukaan lukien kaikki oletetut takuut myyntikelpoisuudesta ja sopivuudesta tiettyyn tarkoi-
tukseen, ja tämä ilmoitettu nimenomainen takuu korvaa kaikki Bekina®-yrityksen vastuut ja velvollisuudet vaurioista, 
joihin sisältyy rajoittumatta välilliset vauriot, jotka syntyvät yhteydestä tai yhteydessä minkään tässä myydyn tuotteen 
käytön tai toimintakyvyn kanssa. Käytettäessä päivittäin ja riippuen käytön tai sovelluksen tyypistä, käyttöikä vaihtelee 
kuuden kuukauden ja vuoden välillä. Usein toistuva kosketus syövyttävien aineiden kanssa, joiden pitoisuus on korkea, 
voi vaikuttaa saappaiden käyttöikään. Takuu mitätöityy tapauksissa, joissa saappaat ovat kuluneet loppuun normaalissa 
käytössä, ne ovat vaurioituneet, korjattu ja/tai ei käytetty ohjeiden mukaisella tavalla tai puhdistettu asianmukaisesti. 
Katso puhdistusohjeet alta. 
KÄYTTÖ JA HUOLTO

Liukastumisen esto määritellään jalkinetyypin, lattiapäällystetyypin ja lian mukaan. Jotta varmistettaisiin mahdollisim-
man hyvä suojaus liukastumisonnettomuuksia vastaan, sinun on karhennettava pohjaa ennen käyttöä (esim. hangattava 
hiekkapaperilla) ja pidettävä saappaat puhtaina. Suosittelemme voimakkaasti saappaiden puhdistamista puhtaalla 
vedellä ja saippualla käytön jälkeen, ja sen tulisi pidentää niiden käyttöikää huomattavasti. Jos käyttö on intensiivistä 

ja tapahtuu ääriolosuhteissa, saappaat tulisi puhdistaa päivittäin, niin että lika ei pääse tunkeutumaan 
sisään materiaaliin. Huuhtele saappaat huolellisesti sisä- ja ulkopuolelta puhtaalla vedellä. Kun peset si-
säpuolelta, sinun on varmistettava, että kuivaat saappaat asianmukaisesti ennen seuraavaa käyttöä. Kun 
käytät desinfiointiaineita tai syövyttävää puhdistusainetta, niitä on käytettävä tuotteen ohjeissa määrätyn 
oikean annoksen mukaisesti. Huuhtele saappaat desinfioinnin tai puhdistuksen jälkeen puhtaalla vedellä, 
älä koskaan anna saappaiden liota puhdistusaineissa tai desinfiointiaineissa. Kun pidät housun lahkeita 

saappaiden päällä, älä jätä housuja saappaisiin yön yli. Jos et ole varma, ota yhteyttä jälleenmyyjääsi ja kysy lisätietoja 
saappaiden kemikaalien kestävyydestä. Kun pidät saappaistasi hyvää huolta, ne toimivat hyvin. Jos huomaat vian tässä 
tuotteessa, noudata yllä kuvattuja palautustoimenpiteitä.  
EXPLICAÇÃO SOBRE OS SÍMBOLOS

DIN EN ISO 20347Botas para o tempo livre 04 Sola resistente aos óleos, propriedades antiestáticas, (ver   ), tacão 
que absorve os choques ( A capacidade de absorção de energia não pode ser inferior a 20 J )
DIN EN ISO 20345 Botas de segurança  S4 Igual ao modelo 04, mas equipada com biqueira concebida para resistir 
a forças de impacto até 200 J e cargas de compressão até 15.000 N /   S5 Igual ao modelo 05, com palmilha de aço 
(resistência de perfuração até 1,100N) e sola com perfil especial
CI Isoladora do frio, concebida para reduzir a descida de temperatura (menos de 10ºC)
A  Calçado antiestático: O calçado antiestático deve ser usado quando for necessário reduzir a energia eletroestá-
tica através da dissipação de cargas eletroestáticas evitando, assim, o risco de ignição incandescente de, por exemplo, 
substâncias e vapores inflamáveis e caso o risco de choque elétrico de qualquer aparelho elétrico ou peças sob tensão 
não tiverem sido eliminados. De notar, no entanto, que o calçado antiestático não pode garantir proteção adequada 
contra o choque elétrico, dado que apenas apresenta uma resistência entre o pé e o chão. Se o risco de choque elétrico 
não tiver sido totalmente eliminado, é fundamental tomar medidas adicionais para evitar este risco. Tais medidas, assim 
como os testes abaixo mencionados, devem fazer parte do programa de prevenção quotidiano contra acidentes no local 
de trabalho. A experiência demonstrou que, para efeitos antiestáticos, o percurso de descarga através de um produto 
deve ter habitualmente uma resistência elétrica de menos de 1000 MΩ em qualquer fase da sua vida útil. O valor de 100 
kΩ é especificado como o limite mais baixo de resistência de um produto, enquanto novo, de forma a assegurar alguma 
proteção limitada contra choques elétricos perigosos ou ignição, caso algum aparelho elétrico apresente uma anomalia 
durante o funcionamento com uma voltagem de 250 V. No entanto, em certas condições, os utilizadores deverão ter em 
atenção que o calçado poderá dar uma proteção inadequada, pelo que devem ser sempre tomadas as devidas precauções 
adicionais para proteger a pessoa. A resistência elétrica deste tipo de calçado pode ser alterada significativamente através 
da flexão, contaminação ou humidade. Este calçado poderá não desempenhar a devida função se usado em ambientes 
húmidos. Por isso, é necessário assegurar que o produto é capaz de satisfazer a devida função de dissipar as cargas ele-
troestáticas e também fornecer alguma proteção durante a vida útil. Recomenda-se que o utilizador realize um teste in-
terno à resistência elétrica que é percorrida em intervalos regulares e frequentes. O calçado de classe I consegue absorver 
a humidade e tornar-se condutor se usado durante longos períodos de tempo em ambientes húmidos e molhados. Se o 
calçado for usado em ambientes em que o material do solo fica contaminado, os utilizadores devem verificar sempre as 
propriedades elétricas do calçado antes de entrar numa determinada zona perigosa. Sempre que se use calçado anties-
tático, a resistência do chão não deverá invalidar de forma alguma a proteção fornecida pelo calçado. Quando usado, não 
devem ser introduzidos quaisquer elementos isolantes entre a sola interior do calçado e o pé. Caso seja inserido algum 
material entre a sola interior e o pé, a combinação calçado/inserção e as propriedades elétricas deverão ser verificadas.
SRA Resistência contra pisos escorregadios em pavimentos cerâmicos cobertos com água e produtos de limpeza 
(NaLS)
SRB  Resistência contra pisos escorregadios em pavimento de aço com glicerina
SRC SRA + SRB
P / PR Resistência de penetração na sola (P até 1100 N / PR até 1200N)
SD Calçado dissipador estático: O calçado deve reduzir o excesso de eletricidade estática ao conduzir a carga (do corpo) 
para o chão, mantendo ao mesmo tempo um nível de resistência suficientemente elevado (106 ohms) para o chão de 
modo a proteger o utilizador quando exposto a perigos se pisar em circuitos elétricos sob tensão. O calçado deve ter 
um limite de resistência elétrica abaixo de 106 Ω (1 megohm) e um limite superior de resistência elétrica de 108 Ω (100 
megohms) quando testado a 50 V com os Testes de Métodos F2412.
GARANTIA DE QUALIDADE

Para sua segurança e conforto, este par de botas foi fabricado em poliuretano utilizando tecnologia de ponta. Foram 
aprovadas após realização de um teste qualificado conforme mostrado na etiqueta CE, estando em conformidade com as 
normas europeias para Equipamentos de Proteção Individual (CEE/89/686). As botas Bekina também estão em confor-
midade com as seguintes certificações:
ISO 9001: Fabricadas de acordo com uma gestão de qualidade certificada (AIB Vinçotte – certificado BE-95460e) / CSA: 
Elegíveis para a marca de certificação CSA (certificação de acordo com os requisitos canadenses) Master contract 211027 
/ Gost R: Certificado de Conformidade (certifica a qualidade de bens fornecidos, assim como a conformidade com as 
normas e padrões RF) / Norma Australiana: Produto certificado para a categoria de calçado de proteção profissional 
(AS/NZS 2210.3:2009) – especificação para calçado de segurança. Licença n.º SMKH 21341 / Normas Mundiais ASTM 
(American Society for Testing and Materials): ASTM F2413:11
Os riscos da sola cobertos são os especificados pelos símbolos nas botas referentes à certificação aplicável. A Bekina® não 
fornece garantias adicionais para um determinado uso, expresso ou implícito, exceto nos casos abaixo especificados. Os 
símbolos são específicos para proteção. Alterações tardias podem afetar as características do produto e tornar nulas as ga-
rantias, podendo também causar alguma falha no cumprimento com as normas de segurança internacionais pelas quais 
o fabricante não se responsabiliza. As palmilhas só podem ser substituídas por palmilhas semelhantes fornecidas pelo 
fabricante original do calçado. Caso as botas vendidas não sejam da satisfação do Comprador, este deverá fornecer provas 
escritas para à Bekina®, especificando a sua insatisfação com as botas adquiridas. Sempre que a Bekina® o determinar, 
à sua discrição, que as botas vendidas não estão conforme a garantia no disposto, a Bekina® deverá consertar, substituir 
ou fornecer outras botas de modo a que as botas vendidas cumpram os critérios de garantia definidos. A reparação ou 
substituição são da responsabilidade exlusiva do comprador. A Bekina® não deverá ser responsável por quaisquer danos 
especiais, indiretos, consequentes, incidentais, contingentes ou punitivos que resultem de uma violações de qualquer 
garantia da Bekina®, atraso ou desempenho ou qualquer outro ato, omissão ou defeito mencionado.  O Comprador aceita 
que a Bekina® não será responsável por quaisquer perdas de lucros provenientes de uma reclamação contra o Comprador 
por qualquer terceiro. Em circunstância alguma a Bekina® será responsável perante o Comprador relativamente à quantia 
paga por este. Não obstante qualquer cláusula em contrário, quaisquer alterações ou adições posteriores à compra, ou 
mesmo utilização ilegal farão com que as botas sejam imediatamente tornadas nulas para o Comprador, assim como as 
suas garantias, que façam com que tais alterações, adições após a compra, ou utilização ilegal causem um funcionamento 
inadequado das botas contrário ao mencionado. Excluindo as garantias acima mencionadas, não serão concedidas quais-
quer outras garantias pela Bekina®. Em caso algum a Bekina® deve ser responsabilizada por danos consequentes, mesmo 
que tenha sido esclarecido perante o cliente que tais danos poderiam acontecer. A Bekina® não concede outras garantias, 
expressas ou implícitas, incluindo todas as garantias implícitas de comerciabilidade e adequação a um determinado fim, 
e esta garantia expressa substituir todas as responsabilidades ou obrigações da Bekina® relativamente a danos, incluindo 
mas não limitados a danos consequentes que resultem de ou que estejam associados à utilização ou desempenho de 
quaisquer bens vendidos. 
Se usadas diariamente e dependendo do tipo de uso ou aplicação, o tempo de vida útil deverá variar entre seis meses a 
um ano. O contacto frequente com substâncias agressivas de elevada concentração podem afetar o tempo de vida útil das 
botas. A garantia será nula nos casos em que as botas estejam gastas devido à utilização regular habitual, se tiverem sido 
danificadas, consertadas e/ou utilizadas de forma não autorizada ou limpas inadequadamente.
UTILIZAÇÃO E MANUTENÇÃO

A resistência contra deslizes é determinada pelo tipo de calçado, de pavimento e de contaminação. Para garantir uma 
proteção máxima contra deslizes ou outros acidentes, é necessário endurecer a sola antes da utilização (por exemplo, 
passar uma lixa) e manter as botas limpas. Recomenda-se a limpeza das botas com água limpa e sabão após o uso, bem 
como nunca ultrapassar em demasia o tempo de vida útil. Caso haja um uso intenso do produto e em circunstâncias 
extremas, as botas deverão ser limpas diariamente de modo a não permitir a acumulação de sujidade no material. As 
botas deverão ser bem lavadas por dentro e por fora. Quando lavar por dentro, deverá certificar-se de que seca muito 
bem as botas antes de as usar. Se usar desinfetantes ou produtos de limpeza mais agressivos, é necessário aplicar a dose 
correta conforme descrito na instrução do produto. Após a desinfeção ou limpeza, lave bem as botas com água limpa, 
nunca deixe que fiquem de molho em produtos de limpeza ou desinfetantes. Quando usar calças por dentro das botas, 
não deixe as calças dentro das botas de um dia para o outro. Caso tenha dúvidas, contacte o fornecedor e coloque as suas 
questões relativamente à resistência química das botas. Cuide bem das suas botas para uma utilização sem quaisquer 
problemas ou acidentes. Se reparar em algum defeito neste produto, deverá seguir os procedimentos acima descritos.
УСЛОВНЫЕ ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЯ

DIN EN ISO 20347 рабочие сапоги 04 маслостойкая подошва, антистатические (см  ), амортизирующая 
пятка (энерго-абсорбционные возможности не ниже 20Дж)
DIN EN ISO 20345 защитные сапоги  S4 как и 04, плюс особый носок для защиты от падающих предметов с 
энергией, меньшей или равной 200Дж. Максимальный статический вес 15000 Н /   S5как и S4, плюс проме-
жуточная стелька (пробиваемость до 1100 Н), рельефная внешняя подошва
CI Xолодоустойчивые,потеря тепла менее 10° C
A  Антистатическая обувь: Антистатическую обувь следует носить при необходимости минимизации 

накопления статического электричества путём рассеивания электростатических зарядов и таким 
образом предотвращения риска искрового зажигания, например, воспламеняемых веществ и 
паров, а также в случае если не был полностью исключён риск поражения электрическим током от 
какого-либо электрического аппарата или деталей, находящихся под напряжением. Однако следует 
отметить, что антистатическая обувь не может гарантировать достаточную защиту от поражения 
электрическим током, так как она только создаёт сопротивление между стопой и полом. Если риск 
поражения электрическим током не был полностью исключён, важно обеспечить дополнительные 
меры во избежание этого риска. Такие меры, а также упомянутые ниже дополнительные испытания 
должны стать обычной частью программы предотвращения несчастных случаев на рабочем месте. 
Опыт показывает, что в целях антистатической защиты путь разряда через изделие, как правило, 
должен иметь электрическое сопротивление менее 1000 МОм в течение всего срока его службы. Зна-
чение 100 кОм указывается как наименьший предел сопротивления нового изделия для обеспечения 

некоторой ограниченной защиты от опасности поражения электрическим током или возгорания в случае неис-
правности какого-либо электрического аппарата, работающего под напряжением до 250 В. Однако пользователи 
должны знать, что при определённых условиях обувь может обеспечить недостаточную защиту, поэтому всегда 
следует предусматривать дополнительные меры защиты владельца этой обуви. Электрическое сопротивление 
такого типа обуви может значительно измениться под воздействием изгибания, загрязнения или влаги. Эта обувь 
может не обеспечивать необходимую функцию при ношении во влажных условиях. Поэтому необходимо убедить-
ся, что изделие способно выполнять свою предусмотренную функцию рассеивания электростатических разрядов и 
обеспечения определённого уровня защиты на протяжении всего срока службы. Пользователям рекомендуется 
организовать регулярное проведение внутренних испытаний электрического сопротивления через короткие 
промежутки времени. Обувь класса I может впитывать влагу и может стать электропроводной при длительном 
ношении во влажных и мокрых условиях. При ношении обуви в условиях, в которых подошвенный материал за-
грязняется, её владельцы всегда должны проверять электрические свойства обуви, прежде чем входить в опасную 
зону. При ношении антистатической обуви сопротивление настила пола должно быть таким, чтобы оно не лишало 
обувь обеспечиваемой ею защиты. Не следует добавлять никаких изолирующих элементов между стелькой обуви 
и стопой её владельца. Если между стелькой и стопой что-либо вставляется, то необходимо проверить электриче-
ские свойства обуви вместе с этой вставкой.
SRA Сопротивление проскальзыванию на керамическом полу, покрытом водой и чистящими веществами 
(NaLS)
SRB Сопротивление проскальзыванию на стальном полу, покрытом глицерином
SRC SRA + SRB
P / PR Сопротивление вдавливанию подошвы (P до 1100 Н / PR до 1200 Н)
SD Токорассеивающая обувь: Обувь должна уменьшать излишнее статическое электричество путём прове-
дения заряда (из тела) в землю и при этом обеспечивать достаточно высокий уровень сопротивления (106 Ом) 
(1 МОм) для защиты её владельца в случае возникновения опасности при наступании на электрические цепи 
под напряжением. При испытании на человеке под напряжением 50 В по методам испытаний F2412 пара обуви 
должна иметь нижний предел электрического сопротивления, равный 106 Ом (1 МОм), и верхний предел элек-
трического сопротивления, равный 108 Ом (100 МОм).
ГАРАНТИРОВАННОЕ КАЧЕСТВО

Для обеспечения вашей безопасности и комфорта эта пара сапогов была изготовлена из полиуретана с 
использованием самых последних существующих технологий. Тип этих сапог утверждён квалифицированным 
контрольным органом, что подтверждается маркировкой CE, и соответствует европейским стандартам по сред-
ствам индивидуальной защиты (CEE/89/686). Сапоги Bekina также сертифицированы в соответствии с одним или 
несколькими из следующих документов: 
ISO 9001: изготовлены под руководством подтверждённого качества (AIB Vinçotte – сертификат BE-95460e) / CSA: 
могут иметь сертификационную маркировку CSA (сертифицированы по национальным требованиям Канады) гене-
ральный контракт 211027 / ГОСТ Р: Сертификат соответствия (сертифицирует качество поставляемых товаров и их 
соответствие нормам и стандартам РФ) / Австралийский стандарт: сертифицированная защитная рабочая обувь 
(AS/NZS 2210.3:2009) – технические условия на защитную 
обувь. Лицензия № SMKH 21341 / Международные стандарты ASTM (Американское общество по 
испытаниям и материалам) по всему миру: ASTM F2413:11
Риски, от которых обеспечивается защита, обозначены на сапогах специальными символами, указывающими 
на соответствующую сертификацию. Bekina® не даёт дополнительных гарантий, будь то явно выраженных или 
подразумеваемых, на конкретные случаи использования кроме гарантий, изложенных ниже. Символы относятся 
к конкретной защите. Внесение изменений в изделие может повлиять на его характеристики и аннулировать 
гарантии и может привести к несоответствию международным нормам безопасности, за что производитель от-
ветственности не несёт. Стельки можно заменять только на аналогичные стельки, поставляемые оригинальным 
производителем обуви. Если сапоги, проданные по настоящему документу, Покупателя не удовлетворяют, то он 
должен направить письменное уведомление компании Bekina®, в котором изложить суть неудовлетворённости 
сапогами, проданными по настоящему документу. В случае если компания Bekina® определит, по собственному 
обоснованному усмотрению, что сапоги, проданные по настоящему документу, не соответствуют изложенным 
в нём гарантийным обязательствам, она отремонтирует, заменит или предоставит новую модель сапог, чтобы 

обеспечить соответствие сапог, проданных по настоящему документу, изложенным в нём га-
рантийным обязательствам. Ремонт или замена являются единственным средством защиты 
прав покупателя. Ни при каких обстоятельствах компания Bekina® не несёт ответственности ни 
за какие фактические, косвенные, последующие, случайные, условные или штрафные убытки, 
возникшие в результате нарушения ею каких-либо гарантийных обязательств, задержки 
исполнения или какого-либо другого действия, упущения или невыполнения чего-либо по 
настоящему документу. Покупатель соглашается, что компания Bekina® не будет нести ответственность ни за 
какую потерянную прибыль, равно как и за предъявляемые к Покупателю претензии какой-либо другой сторо-
ны. Ни при каких обстоятельствах ответственность компании Bekina® не должна превышать сумму, уплаченную 
Покупателем по настоящему документу. Невзирая ни на какие положения настоящего документа об обратном, 
любые изменения сапогов покупателя или послепродажные добавления в них или их несанкционированное ис-
пользование автоматически аннулируют все гарантийные обязательства по настоящему документу в той мере, 
насколько такие изменения сапогов покупателя или послепродажные добавления в них или их несанкциони-
рованное использование привели к неправильному их функционированию в части гарантийных обязательств, 
изложенных в настоящем документе. Помимо однозначно изложенных выше гарантийных обязательств ком-
пания Bekina® не даёт больше никаких других гарантийных обязательств. Ни при каких обстоятельствах компа-
ния Bekina® не несёт ответственности за последующие убытки, даже если заказчик был предупреждён о таких 
убытках. Компания Bekina® не даёт никаких других гарантий, будь то явно выраженных или подразумеваемых 
в настоящем документе, включая все подразумеваемые гарантии коммерческого качества и пригодности к 
использованию по конкретному назначению, и это явно выраженное гарантийное обязательство заменяет все 
гарантийные обязательства или ответственность компании Bekina® за убытки, включая, в том числе, и после-
дующие убытки, возникшие вследствие или в связи с использованием или работой любых товаров, проданных 
по настоящему документу.  
При ежедневном использовании и в зависимости от особенностей использования или применения срок службы 
составляет от шести месяцев до одного года. Частый контакт с агрессивными веществами в высокой концен-
трации может сократить срок службы сапог. Гарантия аннулируется в случаях естественного износа сапог в 
ходе носки, их повреждения, ремонта и/или использования не по назначению или недостаточной очистки. См. 
инструкции по очистке ниже. 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ И ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ

Сопротивление проскальзыванию зависит от типа обуви, типа настила пола и загрязнения. Для обеспечения мак-
симальной защиты от несчастных случаев из-за поскальзывания, необходимо перед использованием придать 
поверхности подошвы шероховатость (например, потереть наждачной бумагой) и содержать сапоги в чистоте. 
Настоятельно рекомендуется очищать сапоги чистой водой с мылом после использования, так как это значительно 
продлит срок их службы. В случае интенсивного использования, в чрезвычайных обстоятельствах, сапоги необ-
ходимо очищать ежедневно во избежание проникновения грязи в материал. Тщательно промойте внутренние и 
внешние поверхности водой. В случае промывки внутренних поверхностей обеспечьте достаточную сушку сапог, 
прежде чем вновь их надеть. При использовании дезинфицирующих средств или агрессивных чистящих веществ 
необходимо наносить их в правильной дозировке в соответствии с инструкциями на листке-вкладыше. После де-
зинфекции или очистки промойте сапоги чистой водой, категорически запрещается отмачивать сапоги в чистящих 
или дезинфицирующих средствах. При ношении брок поверх сапог (спецодежда) не оставляйте брюки на сапогах 
на ночь. В сомнительных случаях свяжитесь с обслуживающим вас дилером и узнайте у него о химическом сопро-
тивлении сапог. Заботьтесь о своих сапогах – и они прослужат вам долго. В случае обнаружения дефекта в изделии 
руководствуйтесь вышеописанной процедурой возврата. 


